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TOWN OFFICERS DURING 2021 
 

Animal Control Officer: ....................................................................................................David McWilliams 

Assistant Animal Control Officer: .......................................................................... Carrie Lewis/Jim Benson 

Assistant Town Clerk part-time ........................................................................................ Cara Bryce-Parrott 

Assistant Town Clerk part-time: ............................................................................................... Dawn Penney 

Bookkeeper: ................................................................................................. Sharon Bessette/Ashley Sterling 

Delinquent Tax Collector, Term Ends 2022: .......................................................................... Kevin Webster 

Deputy Health Officer: ....................................................................................... Cindy Deyak/Amber Baker 

District Representative, Term Ends 2022: ............................................................................. Carl Rosenquist 

EMS Chief, Appointed by Selectboard: ................................................... Andrew Dunsmore/Chelsea Dubie 

Fire Chief, Appointed by Selectboard:  ....................................................................................... Keith Baker 

Fire Warden: ............................................................................................................................... Eric Couture 

First Constable, Term Ends 2022:........................................................................................... Kevin Webster 

Health Officer: ............................................................................................. Amber N. Baker/Emily Johnson 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: .................................................................................... Ed Ballantyne 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ................................................................................ George Bilodeau 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ...............................................................................Anthony Heinlein 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ................................................................................ Justin T. Holmes 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ....................................................................................... Jacqui Hood 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ........................................................................................ Paul Jansen 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ........................................................................................ Alan Parent 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ............................................................................Gilles Rainville, Sr. 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ....................................................................................... Don Vickers 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: .................................................................................... David Vincent 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: ......................................................................... Craig Volatile-Wood 

Justice of the Peace, Term Ends 2023: .................................................................................. Deb Woodward 

Library Aide ............................................................................................................................... Jeremy Little 

Library Assistant .................................................................................................. Sara Walker/Laura Selkirk 

Library Director ....................................................................................................................... Bridget Allard 

Library Trustee, Term Ends 2022: ................................................................................................ Margo Coy 

Library Trustee, Term Ends 2022: ............................................................................................... Gary Deziel 

Library Trustee, Term Ends 2022: .................................................................................................. Ben Ebert 

Library Trustee, Term Ends 2022: ...................................................................................... Cindy Rutkowski 

Library Trustee, Term Ends 2024: .................................................................. Paula Ralston/Deb Woodward 

Moderator, Term Ends 2022: ............................................................................................. Carolyn Branagan 

Planning Commission, Term Ends 2022: ......................................................................... Maurice Fitzgerald 

Planning Commission, Term Ends 2022: ............................................................ Emily Johnson/Eric Strong 

Planning Commission, Term Ends 2023: .............................................................................. Suzanna Brown 

Planning Commission, Term Ends 2023 .................................................................................. David Vincent 

Planning Commission, Term Ends 2024: ................................................................................ Gregory Drew 

Planning Commission, Term Ends 2024: ................................................................................ Tony Heinlein 

Planning Coordinator: ................................................................................................................. Lary Martell 

Second Constable, Term Ends 2022: ............................................................................................ Jamie Cota 

School Director, Term Ends 2022: .............................................................................................. Kate Barnes 

School Director, Term Ends 2022: ...................................................................................... Ben Chiappinelli 

School Director, Term Ends 2022: ..................................................................................... Jenna Rae Genest 

School Director, Term Ends 2023: ........................................................................................... Andrea Milne 

School Director, Term Ends 2024: ................................................................................................ Carl Laroe 

1



 

 

 

 

Selectboard, Term Ends 2022: ................................................................................................... Kyle Grenier 

Selectboard, Term Ends 2022: .................................................................................. Jason Burt/Sara Nadeau 

Selectboard, Term Ends 2022:  ................................................................................................ Scott St. Onge 

Selectboard, Term Ends 2023: .......................................................................... Tara Wright/Michelle Phelps 

Selectboard, Term Ends 2024: ........................................................................................... Carolyn Branagan 

Selectboard Clerk: ............................................................................................... Sam Gould/Ashley Sterling 

Town & School Treasurer, Term Ends 2023: ....................................................................... Amber N. Baker 

Town Administrator: ............................................................................................................. Amber N. Baker 

Town Clerk, Term Ends 2023: .......................................................................................... Cheryl Letourneau 

Zoning Administrator: ...................................................................................... Cindy Deyak/Emily Johnson 
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Telling & Hillman, P.C. 

Accountants • Auditors Phone: (802) 388-3311 

5 Park Street – Middlebury, VT 05753 Web: www.tellingandhillman.cpa 

 

 

 

 

Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
 

To the Select Board 
Town of Georgia 
Georgia, Vermont 

 
Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Georgia, Vermont as of and for the year 
ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the Town of Georgia, Vermont’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting as described in Note 1; this includes determining 
that the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 
statements in the circumstances. Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements 
that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating 
the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 

Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 
respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of the Town of Georgia, Vermont, as of December 31, 2020, and the respective changes 
in financial position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of 
accounting as described in Note 1. 
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Basis of Accounting 

Other Matters 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise the Town of Georgia, Vermont’s basic financial statements. The 
budgetary comparison information and the combining and individual nonmajor fund financial 
statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of 
the basic financial statements. These schedules have not been subject to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly we do not 
express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
May 27, 2021, on our consideration of the Town of Georgia, Vermont’s internal control over 
financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report 
is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Town of Georgia, Vermont’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Town of Georgia, Vermont’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 
 
Telling & Hillman,  
P.C. License #092.0131564  
Middlebury, Vermont  
May 27, 2021 
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet - December 31, 2021

General Fund

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

ASSET

1-1-00-00 CASH UNRESTRICTED

1-1-00-00-01.00 General Fund Checking 188,621.87$                     

1-1-00-00-01.05 Due To / From Other Funds

1-1-00-00-01.10 Cash Drawer 100.00$                             

1-1-00-00-01.15 Cash In Transit 69.40$                               

1-1-00-00-01.25 Fire Department Petty Cash 500.00$                             

Total CASH UNRESTRICTED 189,291.27$                     

TOTAL ASSET 189,291.27$                     

LIABILITY

1-2-00-00 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

1-2-00-00-00.00 Accounts Payable -$                                    

Total ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -$                                   

1-2-00-05 PAYROLL

1-2-00-05-10.05 FICA Withholding -$                                    

1-2-00-05-10.10 Federal Tax Withholding -$                                    

1-2-00-05-10.15 Vermont Tax Withholding -$                                    

1-2-00-05-10.25 Retirement Withholding 415.75$                             

1-2-00-05-10.35 Dental Withholding -$                                    

1-2-00-05-10.36 Health Withholding -$                                    

1-2-00-05-10.37 Vision Withholding -$                                    

1-2-00-05-10.38 AFLAC Withholding -$                                    

Total PAYROLL 415.75$                             

1-2-00-10 TAX RELATED

1-2-00-10-00.05 Due to Taxpayers (2,134.41)$                        

1-2-00-10-00.10 Tax Clearing Account -$                                    

1-2-00-10-00.15 Prepaid Taxes (1,470.00)$                        

Total TAX RELATED (3,604.41)$                        
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet - December 31, 2021

General Fund

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

1-2-00-20 CASH RESTRICTED

1-2-00-20-10.65 Road Work Escrow (1,000.00)$                        

1-2-00-20-10.86 Planning Legal Escrow (3,000.00)$                        

1-2-00-20-10.87 Paving/Sidewalk Escrow (4,675.00)$                        

1-2-00-20-10.95 Highway Project Fund (11,000.00)$                      

Total CASH RESTRICTED (19,675.00)$                      

1-2-00-30 SHORT TERM DEBT

1-2-00-30-00.05 Monies Due to School -$                                    

Total SHORT TERM DEBT -$                                   

1-2-40-20 STATE OF VERMONT

1-2-40-20-10.00 State of Vermont Marriage Licenses -$                                    

1-2-40-20-10.05 State of Vermont Dog Licenses -$                                    

1-2-40-20-10.10 State of Vermont Fish & Wildlife Licenses -$                                    

Total  STATE OF VERMONT -$                                   

TOTAL LIABILITY (22,863.66)$                      

FUND BALANCES

1-3-00-00-00.00 Fund Balance (178,321.52)$                    

1-3-00-00-00.05 Budgeted Fund Balance -$                                   

Total Prior Years Fund Balance (178,321.52)$                    

Fund Balance Current Year 11,893.91$                        

Total Fund Balance (166,427.61)$                    

Total Liability, Fund Balance (189,291.27)$                    
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet -  December 31, 2021

Impact Fees

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

ASSET

3-1-00-00-00.00 Impact Fee Checking Account 111,433.73$                      

3-1-00-00-01.05 Due From / To General Fund -$                                     

TOTAL ASSET 111,433.73$                      

LIABILITY

3-2-00-00-00.10 Impact Fee Deposits -$                                     

3-2-05-20 Administration Impact Fees

3-2-05-20-04.39 013-1904 John & Marguerite McCracken (1,451.61)$                         

3-2-05-20-04.40 022-1905 CAX LLC (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.41 021-1905 Tim & Lisa Hurteau (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.43 041-1907 Matthew Palmer (251.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.44 055-1909 Tim Reed Construction (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.45 066-1910 CAX LLC (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.46 068-1911 Tim Reed Construction (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.47 070-1911 Brian & Holly Thweatt (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.48 075-1912 CAX LLC (754.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.49 016-2005 Todd & Holley Cadieux (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.50 021-2005 Marc & Jessica Leo (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.51 030-2006 Kathy Rabtoy (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.52 058-2007 Michael Bouthillette (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.53 073-2008 Gary Gilmond III (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.54 085-2009 New York Pinstripes (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.55 092-2010 Kathy Rabtoy (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.56 098-2011 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.57 101-2011 Glenn & Mary Anne Sjoblom (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.58 103-2012 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.59 102-2012 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.60 006-2102 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.61 013-2103 Elderberry Lodge (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.62 016-2103 Luke & Kacie Chagnon (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.63 017-2103 Mark Ledoux (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.64 023-2104 Chelsey Howard (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.65 040-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.66 041-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.67 067-2106 Jackie Sawyer (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.68 024-2106 Bill & Shannon Fogg (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.69 058-2106 CAX, LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.70 059-2106 CAX, LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.71 060-2106 CAX, LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.72 065-2107 Marcel & Rose Cadieux (670.00)$                             
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet -  December 31, 2021

Impact Fees

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

3-2-05-20-04.73 066-2107 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.74 073-2108 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.75 074-2109 Matt & Chelsea Boardman (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.76 083-2109 GreenPointe LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.77 086-2110 CAX, LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.78 087-2110 CAX, LLC (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.79 088-2110 John Fox (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.80 091-2110 Tim Reed Construction (670.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-04.81 094-2110 Stacey Ring (221.00)$                             

3-2-05-20-99.00 Administration Accumulated Interest (3,041.02)$                         

Total ADMINISTRATIVE IMPACT FEES (28,988.63)$                       

3-2-05-36 Fire Department Impact Fees

3-2-05-36-04.45 066-1910 CAX LLC (248.03)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.46 068-1911 Tim Reed Construction (863.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.47 070-1911 Brian & Holly Thweatt (863.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.48 075-1912 CAX LLC (863.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.49 016-2005 Todd & Holley Cadieux (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.50 021-2005 Marc & Jessica Leo (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.51 030-2006 Kathy Rabtoy (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.52 058-2007 Michael Bouthillette (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.53 073-2008 Gary Gilmond III (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.54 085-2009 New York Pinstripes (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.55 092-2010 Kathy Rabtoy (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.56 098-2011 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.57 101-2011 Glenn & Mary Anne Sjoblom (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.58 103-2012 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.59 102-2012 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.60 006-2102 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.61 013-2103 Elderberry Lodge (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.62 016-2103 Luke & Kacie Chagnon (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.63 017-2103 Mark Ledoux (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.64 023-2104 Chelsey Howard (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.65 040-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.66 041-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.67 067-2106 Jackie Sawyer (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.68 024-2106 Bill & Shannon Fogg (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.69 058-2106 CAX, LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.70 059-2106 CAX, LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.71 060-2106 CAX, LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.72 065-2107 Marcel & Rose Cadieux (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.73 066-2107 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet -  December 31, 2021

Impact Fees

Account Account Name

3-2-05-36-04.74 073-2108 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.75 074-2109 Matt & Chelsea Boardman (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.76 083-2109 GreenPointe LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.77 086-2110 CAX, LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.78 087-2110 CAX, LLC (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.79 088-2110 John Fox (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-04.80 091-2110 Tim Reed Construction (1,735.00)$                         

3-2-05-36-04.81 094-2110 Stacey Ring (573.00)$                             

3-2-05-36-99.00 Fire Accumulated Interest (2,745.20)$                         

Total FIRE DEPARTMENT IMPACT FEES (54,703.23)$                       

3-2-05-38 First Response Impact Fees

3-2-05-38-04.49 016-2005 Todd & Holley Cadieux (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-04.50 021-2005 Marc & Jessica Leo (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.51 030-2006 Kathy Rabtoy (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.52 058-2007 Michael Bouthillette (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.53 073-2008 Gary Gilmond III (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.54 085-2009 New York Pinstripes (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.55 092-2010 Kathy Rabtoy (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.56 098-2011 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.57 101-2011 Glenn & Mary Anne Sjoblom (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.58 103-2012 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.59 102-2012 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.60 006-2102 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.61 013-2103 Elderberry Lodge (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-04.62 016-2103 Luke & Kacie Chagnon (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.63 017-2103 Mark Ledoux (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-04.64 023-2104 Chelsey Howard (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-04.65 040-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.66 041-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.67 067-2106 Jackie Sawyer (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-04.68 024-2106 Bill & Shannon Fogg (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.69 058-2106 CAX, LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.70 059-2106 CAX, LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.71 060-2106 CAX, LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.72 065-2107 Marcel & Rose Cadieux (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.73 066-2107 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.74 073-2108 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.75 074-2109 Matt & Chelsea Boardman (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.76 083-2109 GreenPointe LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.77 086-2110 CAX, LLC (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.78 087-2110 CAX, LLC (10.00)$                               
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet -  December 31, 2021

Impact Fees

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

3-2-05-38-04.79 088-2110 John Fox (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-04.80 091-2110 Tim Reed Construction (10.00)$                               

3-2-05-38-04.81 094-2110 Stacey Ring (3.00)$                                 

3-2-05-38-99.00 First Response Accumulated Interest (0.17)$                                 

Total FIRST RESPONSE IMPACT FEES (281.17)$                             

3-2-05-65 Parks & Recreation Impact Fees

3-2-05-65-04.46 068-1911 Tim Reed Construction (211.11)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.47 070-1911 Brian & Holly Thweatt (339.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.48 075-1912 CAX LLC (339.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.49 016-2005 Todd & Holley Cadieux (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.50 021-2005 Marc & Jessica Leo (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.51 030-2006 Kathy Rabtoy (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.52 058-2007 Michael Bouthillette (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.53 073-2008 Gary Gilmond III (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.54 085-2009 New York Pinstripes (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.55 092-2010 Kathy Rabtoy (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.56 098-2011 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.57 101-2011 Glenn & Mary Anne Sjoblom (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.58 103-2012 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.59 102-2012 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.60 006-2102 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.61 013-2103 Elderberry Lodge (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.62 016-2103 Luke & Kacie Chagnon (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.63 017-2103 Mark Ledoux (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.64 023-2104 Chelsey Howard (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.65 040-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.66 041-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.67 067-2106 Jackie Sawyer (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.68 024-2106 Bill & Shannon Fogg (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.69 058-2106 CAX, LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.70 059-2106 CAX, LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.71 060-2106 CAX, LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.72 065-2107 Marcel & Rose Cadieux (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.73 066-2107 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.74 073-2108 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.75 074-2109 Matt & Chelsea Boardman (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.76 083-2109 GreenPointe LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.77 086-2110 CAX, LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.78 087-2110 CAX, LLC (340.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.79 088-2110 John Fox (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-04.80 091-2110 Tim Reed Construction (340.00)$                             
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Balance Sheet -  December 31, 2021

Impact Fees

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

3-2-05-65-04.81 094-2110 Stacey Ring (112.00)$                             

3-2-05-65-99.00 Parks & Recreation Accumulated Interest (639.37)$                             

Total PARKS & RECREATION IMPACT FEES (11,152.48)$                       

3-2-05-70 Library Impact Fees

3-2-05-70-04.08 060-1706 Ronnie & Carol Sweet (25.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.23 025-1805 Shawn & Brenda Murphy (72.33)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.24 026-1805 Bradley St. Pierre (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.25 024-1805 CAX LLC (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.26 036-1806 Keene Yandow (150.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.27 044-1807 Hubert & Jerrilyn Remillard (25.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.28 055-1808 Christopher & Kayla Panko (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.29 059-1808 Joseph & Kathryn Anger (25.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.30 060-1808 Chad Wheeler (25.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.31 062-1808 Tim Reed Construction (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.32 070-1809 Geoffrey & Lisa Dike (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.33 075-1810 Jason & Erin Chagnon (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.34 078-1810 Tim Reed Construction (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.35 001-1902 McCracken Enterprises (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.36 002-1903 Zachary Wood (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.37 004-1903 David & Melanie Berno (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.38 006-1904 Chad & Heather Nielsen (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.39 013-1904 John & Marguerite McCracken (150.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.40 022-1905 CAX LLC (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.41 021-1905 Tim & Lisa Hurteau (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.43 041-1907 Matthew Palmer (25.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.44 055-1909 Tim Reed Construction (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.45 066-1910 CAX LLC (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.46 068-1911 Tim Reed Construction (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.47 070-1911 Brian & Holly Thweatt (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.48 075-1912 CAX LLC (75.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.49 016-2005 Todd & Holley Cadieux (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.50 021-2005 Marc & Jessica Leo (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.51 030-2006 Kathy Rabtoy (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.52 058-2007 Michael Bouthillette (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.53 073-2008 Gary Gilmond III (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.54 085-2009 New York Pinstripes (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.55 092-2010 Kathy Rabtoy (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.56 098-2011 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.57 101-2011 Glenn & Mary Anne Sjoblom (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.58 103-2012 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.59 102-2012 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               
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3-2-05-70-04.60 006-2102 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.61 013-2103 Elderberry Lodge (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.62 016-2103 Luke & Kacie Chagnon (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.63 017-2103 Mark Ledoux (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.64 023-2104 Chelsey Howard (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.65 040-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.66 041-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.67 067-2106 Jackie Sawyer (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.68 024-2106 Bill & Shannon Fogg (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.69 058-2106 CAX, LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.70 059-2106 CAX, LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.71 060-2106 CAX, LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.72 065-2107 Marcel & Rose Cadieux (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.73 066-2107 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.74 073-2108 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.75 074-2109 Matt & Chelsea Boardman (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.76 083-2109 GreenPointe LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.77 086-2110 CAX, LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.78 087-2110 CAX, LLC (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.79 088-2110 John Fox (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.80 091-2110 Tim Reed Construction (85.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-04.81 094-2110 Stacey Ring (28.00)$                               

3-2-05-70-99.00 Library Accumulated Interest (1,164.18)$                         

Total LIBRARY IMPACT FEES (5,417.51)$                         

3-2-10-30 Highway Impact Fees

3-2-10-30-04.55 092-2010 Kathy Rabtoy (31.73)$                               

3-2-10-30-04.56 098-2011 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-10-30-04.57 101-2011 Glenn & Mary Anne Sjoblom (495.00)$                             

3-2-10-30-04.58 103-2012 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-10-30-04.59 102-2012 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-10-30-04.60 006-2102 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.61 013-2103 Elderberry Lodge (163.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.62 016-2103 Luke & Kacie Chagnon (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.63 017-2103 Mark Ledoux (163.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.64 023-2104 Chelsey Howard (163.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.65 040-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.66 041-2105 Sandy Birch LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.67 067-2106 Jackie Sawyer (163.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.68 024-2106 Bill & Shannon Fogg (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.69 058-2106 CAX, LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.70 059-2106 CAX, LLC (495.00)$                             
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3-2-05-70-04.71 060-2106 CAX, LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.72 065-2107 Marcel & Rose Cadieux (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.73 066-2107 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.74 073-2108 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.75 074-2109 Matt & Chelsea Boardman (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.76 083-2109 GreenPointe LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.77 086-2110 CAX, LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.78 087-2110 CAX, LLC (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.79 088-2110 John Fox (163.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.80 091-2110 Tim Reed Construction (495.00)$                             

3-2-05-70-04.81 094-2110 Stacey Ring (163.00)$                             

3-2-10-30-99.00 Highway Accumulated Interest 19.02$                                

Total HIGHWAY IMPACT FEES (10,890.71)$                       

Total LIABILITY, FUND BALANCE (111,433.73)$                     
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Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Balance Sheet - December 31, 2021

Long Term Debt

Account Account Name Period 12-Dec

ASSET

4-1-00-00-01.05 Due To/From Other Funds -$                                    

TOTAL ASSET -$                                    

LIABILITY

4-2-00-30-00.28 2010 Vermont Municipal Bond Bank Loan (630,000.00)$                     

4-2-00-30-00.45 2019 E-One Rescue Pumper Loan (144,700.73)$                     

4-2-00-30-00.50 2019 Gilmond Land Purchase Loan (49,061.01)$                       

4-2-00-30-00.55 2018 Loader Loan (57,516.91)$                       

4-2-00-30-00.60 2020 Kenworth Loan (56,625.10)$                       

4-2-00-30-00.65 2020 International Tandem Loan (39,330.00)$                       

4-2-00-30-00.70 2005 E-One Ladder Truck Loan (100,000.00)$                     

4-2-00-30-00.75 2021 Highway Garage Building Loan (3,000,000.00)$                  

4-2-00-30-00.80 2020 GMC One-Ton Loan (48,208.00)$                       

TOTAL LIABILITY (4,125,441.75)$                  

FUND BALANCE

4-3-00-00-00.00 Fund Balance (4,125,441.75)$                  

4-3-00-00-00.05 Budgeted Fund Balance -$                                     

Total Prior Years Fund Balance (4,125,441.75)$                  

Total Liability, Fund Balance (4,125,441.75)$                  
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Account Name Period 12-Dec

CASH RESTRICTED

Administrative Reserve Fund 4,694.55$                          

ARPA Funding 714,433.19$                     

Bridge Reserve Fund 164,932.79$                     

Cemetery Fund 25,032.52$                        

Conservation General Fund 38,159.99$                        

Conservation Reserve Fund 111,362.04$                     

Fire Department Reserve Fund 96,501.34$                        

First Response Reserve Fund 6,421.26$                          

Highway Reserve Fund 87,364.35$                        

Library Reserve Fund 10,216.10$                        

Parks & Recreation Reserve Fund 28,729.14$                        

Paving Restricted Fund 72,332.36$                        

Planning Reserve Fund 967.04$                             

Reappraisal Reserve Fund 252,087.35$                     

Records Preservation 59,475.55$                        

Total CASH RESTRICTED 1,672,709.57$                  

Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger

Reserve Funds & Restricted Funds

Balance Sheet - December 31, 2021
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General Ledger Description 2021 Budget 2021 Actual Variance 2022 Proposed

TAX REVENUES
Current Year Taxes 2,002,131.00$       1,765,622.45$      236,508.55$          2,320,025.00$      
Delinquent Taxes -$                        184,588.88$          (184,588.88)$        -$                        
Interest: Delinquent Taxes 15,000.00$            9,233.30$              5,766.70$              15,000.00$            
Delinquent Collector Fees 18,000.00$            14,887.62$            3,112.38$              18,000.00$            
Municipal Tax Portion from State 14,000.00$            17,133.00$            (3,133.00)$             14,000.00$            

Total Tax Revenues 2,049,131.00$      1,991,465.25$      57,665.75$            2,367,025.00$      

FEES, LICENSES, FINES
State of Vermont Fines -$                        30.00$                    (30.00)$                  -$                        
Development Review Board Fees 5,000.00$              6,985.00$              (1,985.00)$             6,000.00$              
Vault Time 1,500.00$              1,471.00$              29.00$                    1,500.00$              
Green Mountain Passports 50.00$                    80.00$                    (30.00)$                  80.00$                    
Zoning Fees 10,000.00$            12,490.87$            (2,490.87)$             11,000.00$            
DMV Registration Fees 200.00$                  164.00$                 36.00$                    200.00$                 
Recording Fees 72,000.00$            87,514.00$            (15,514.00)$          80,000.00$            
Marriage Licenses 300.00$                  185.00$                 115.00$                 200.00$                 
Hunting & Fishing Licenses 200.00$                  17.75$                    182.25$                 200.00$                 
Overweight Permit Fees 1,000.00$              955.00$                 45.00$                    1,000.00$              
Dog Licenses 3,000.00$              2,610.00$              390.00$                 4,000.00$              
Driveway Permit Fees 300.00$                  560.00$                 (260.00)$                450.00$                 
Dog Fines -$                        25.00$                    (25.00)$                  -$                        
Liquor Licenses 210.00$                  210.00$                 -$                        210.00$                 
Beach Pavilion Rental Fees 2,000.00$              4,000.00$              (2,000.00)$             3,500.00$              

Total Fees, Licenses & Fines 95,760.00$            117,297.62$         (21,537.62)$          108,340.00$         

STATE OF VERMONT
State Aid to Highways 152,746.00$          161,197.57$          (8,451.57)$             152,744.00$          
Traffic Fines (Milton & VSP) 4,000.00$              2,790.00$              1,210.00$              2,500.00$              
Railroad Tax 4,635.00$              4,634.75$              0.25$                      4,635.00$              
Pilot Payment (Pmt in Lieu of Taxes) 2,300.00$              2,291.20$              8.80$                      2,300.00$              
State & Federal Reimbursements 42,500.00$            54,448.23$            (11,948.23)$          43,000.00$            
State of Vermont Appraisal Funds 18,156.00$            18,181.50$            (25.50)$                  18,190.00$            
Equalization Payment 2,136.00$              2,139.00$              (3.00)$                    2,140.00$              

Total State of Vermont 226,473.00$          245,682.25$         (19,209.25)$          225,509.00$         

OTHER REVENUE
School Reimbursement 37,000.00$            40,732.31$            (3,732.31)$             37,000.00$            
Miscellaneous Revenue 10,000.00$            5,616.63$              4,383.37$              5,000.00$              
Interest On Investments 2,500.00$              1,668.08$              831.92$                 2,500.00$              
Insurance Claims/Refunds -$                        966.00$                 (966.00)$                -$                        
Greenbacker Capital Revenue 45,000.00$            90,100.00$            (45,100.00)$          45,000.00$            
Copier Income 9,000.00$              7,498.86$              1,501.14$              7,500.00$              
Community Donations 3,000.00$              1,730.00$              1,270.00$              5,000.00$              
Cell Tower Rent Payments 88,980.00$            111,678.37$          (22,698.37)$          107,400.00$          
Gifts to Town 600.00$                  75.00$                    525.00$                 600.00$                 

Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger
2021 Trial Balance

2022 Proposed Budget
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General Ledger Description 2021 Budget 2021 Actual Variance 2022 Proposed

Library Revenue -$                        273.01$                 (273.01)$                200.00$                 
Highway Revenue 500.00$                  2,274.00$              (1,774.00)$             500.00$                 
Highway Disaster Revenue -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total Other Revenue 196,580.00$          262,612.26$         (66,032.26)$          210,700.00$         

CAPITAL, GRANT, & LOAN REVENUE
Restricted/Reserve Fund Revenue 215,421.00$          188,696.48$          26,724.52$            221,751.00$          
Impact Fee Fund Revenue 34,500.00$            28,249.47$            6,250.53$              44,500.00$            
Administration Grant Revenue -$                        995.00$                 (995.00)$                -$                        
Highway Grant Revenue -$                        17,296.40$            (17,296.40)$          161,311.00$          
Fire Department Grant Revenue -$                        1,725.00$              (1,725.00)$             -$                        
First Response Grant Revenue -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Town Boards Grant Revenue 5,000.00$              -$                        5,000.00$              -$                        
Parks and Recreation Grant Revenue -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Library Grant Revenue -$                        9,682.98$              (9,682.98)$             -$                        
Revenue From Loans 148,208.00$          148,208.00$          -$                        -$                        

Total capital, Grant & Loan Revenue 403,129.00$          394,853.33$         8,275.67$              427,562.00$         

TOTAL REVENUE 2,971,073.00$      3,011,910.71$      (40,837.71)$          3,339,136.00$      

GRANTS & CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Admin Purchase - Impact Fees 6,000.00$              3,900.49$              (2,099.51)$             15,000.00$            
Admin Purchase - Reserve Fund 6,000.00$              6,400.00$              400.00$                 -$                        
Admin Grant Expenditures -$                        2,551.99$              2,551.99$              -$                        
Appraisal Purchase - Reserve Fund 6,000.00$              -$                        (6,000.00)$             -$                        
Records Preservation Purchase - Reserve 4,000.00$              1,478.34$              (2,521.66)$             9,750.00$              
Town Boards Grant Expenditures -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Conservation Reserve Fund Purchases -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Conservation General Fund Purchases 5,600.00$              2,000.00$              (3,600.00)$             4,000.00$              
Conservation Comm Grant Purchases 5,000.00$              -$                        (5,000.00)$             -$                        
Fire Dept. Current Year Loan 100,000.00$          100,000.00$          -$                        -$                        
Fire Dept. Purchase - Impact Fees 15,500.00$            9,985.23$              (5,514.77)$             19,000.00$            
Fire Dept. Purchase - Reserve Fund 69,854.00$            69,865.04$            11.04$                    71,495.00$            
Fire Dept. Grant Expenditures -$                        2,720.00$              2,720.00$              -$                        
First Response Current Year Loan -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
First Response Purchase - Reserve Fund -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
First Response Grant Expenditures -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Parks/Rec Purchase - Impact Fee -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Parks/Rec Purchase - Reserve Fund 15,000.00$            3,934.38$              (11,065.62)$          10,000.00$            
Parks/Rec Grant Expenditures -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Library Purchase - Impact Fees -$                        -$                        -$                        2,500.00$              
Library Purchase - Reserve Fund -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Library Grant Expenditures -$                        1,297.94$              1,297.94$              -$                        
Hwy Dept. Current Year Loan 48,208.00$            48,208.00$            -$                        -$                        
Hwy Dept. Equip. Purchase - Impact Fees 13,000.00$            14,363.75$            1,363.75$              8,000.00$              
Hwy Dept. Purchase - Reserve Funds 38,967.00$            38,953.10$            (13.90)$                  56,506.00$            
Hwy Dept. Grant Expenditures -$                        95,052.82$            95,052.82$            -$                        

Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger
2021 Trial Balance

2022 Proposed Budget
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State Aid Paving Money from Restricted 70,000.00$            70,000.00$            -$                        70,000.00$            

Total Grants & Capital Expenditures 403,129.00$          470,711.08$         67,582.08$            266,251.00$         

GENERAL GOVERNMENT ANNUAL BUDGETS
SELECTBOARD
Selectboard Salaries 5,500.00$              5,500.00$              -$                        5,500.00$              
Administrative Salaries 110,000.00$          92,931.08$            (17,068.92)$          200,000.00$          
Fire Warden 200.00$                  -$                        (200.00)$                200.00$                 
Selectboard Expenses 1,000.00$              1,171.72$              171.72$                 1,100.00$              
Town Boards Salaries 1,000.00$              200.00$                 (800.00)$                4,500.00$              
Streetlights 2,800.00$              2,491.18$              (308.82)$                2,600.00$              
Legal Expenses 30,000.00$            12,456.43$            (17,543.57)$          45,000.00$            
Admin Consultant Services 8,000.00$              4,065.91$              (3,934.09)$             1,000.00$              
Admin Contracted Services -$                        -$                        -$                        12,300.00$            
Capital Budget -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Interest On Loan Payments 24,662.00$            38,415.01$            13,753.01$            24,312.00$            
Property & Casualty Insurance 61,961.00$            61,961.00$            -$                        58,939.00$            
Roadside Flags 1,000.00$              779.65$                 (220.35)$                2,000.00$              
Insurance Claims -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
General Contingency 3,000.00$              -$                        (3,000.00)$             3,000.00$              

Total Selectboard 249,123.00$          219,971.98$         (29,151.02)$          360,451.00$         

VOTER APPROVED PURCHASES
Vermont Municipal Bond Bank 70,000.00$            70,000.00$            -$                        70,000.00$            
Municipal Expansion 10 Year Loan 11,670.00$            11,659.83$            (10.17)$                  -$                        
Gilmond Land Purchase 15,607.00$            15,610.48$            3.48$                      15,974.00$            
Highway Garage Building Loan -$                        -$                        -$                        150,000.00$          
Highway Garage Building Loan Interest -$                        -$                        -$                        113,080.00$          

Total Voter Approved Purchases 97,277.00$            97,270.31$            (6.69)$                    349,054.00$         

TOWN CLERK
Town Clerk Salary 49,980.00$            49,345.38$            (634.62)$                51,730.00$            
Ballot Clerk's Salaries 2,500.00$              2,099.15$              (400.85)$                5,000.00$              
Assistant Clerk's Salaries 32,000.00$            31,216.03$            (783.97)$                34,000.00$            
Records Supplies 12,500.00$            12,055.96$            (444.04)$                13,000.00$            
Election Expenses 2,000.00$              5,093.19$              3,093.19$              5,000.00$              
Dog Licenses 400.00$                  307.91$                 (92.09)$                  500.00$                 
Clerk's Misc. Expenses 50.00$                    15.54$                    (34.46)$                  50.00$                    

Total Town Clerk 99,430.00$            100,133.16$         703.16$                 109,280.00$         

TOWN TREASURER
Treasurer/Tax Collector 24,000.00$            23,849.34$            (150.66)$                24,000.00$            
Ass't Treasurer & Tax Collector 250.00$                  -$                        (250.00)$                250.00$                 
Treasurer Misc. Expenses 50.00$                    50.00$                    -$                        50.00$                    

Town of Georgia, VT General Ledger
2021 Trial Balance

2022 Proposed Budget
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Total Town Treasurer 24,300.00$            23,899.34$            (400.66)$                24,300.00$            

DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR
DTC Collector's Fees 18,000.00$            14,887.62$            (3,112.38)$             18,000.00$            
DTC Collector's Misc. Expense 150.00$                  -$                        (150.00)$                150.00$                 

Total Delinquent Tax Collector 18,150.00$            14,887.62$            (3,262.38)$            18,150.00$            

MUNICIPAL OFFICES
Admin Postage 6,000.00$              8,838.36$              2,838.36$              8,000.00$              
Admin Office Supplies 4,000.00$              3,623.67$              (376.33)$                4,500.00$              
Municipal Office Building Supplies 1,000.00$              838.05$                 (161.95)$                1,000.00$              
Admin Copier Expenses 4,000.00$              3,911.03$              (88.97)$                  4,000.00$              
Printing/publishing 5,500.00$              5,962.22$              462.22$                 6,000.00$              
Admin Mileage 500.00$                  118.72$                 (381.28)$                500.00$                 
Municipal Office Phone & Utilities 5,600.00$              6,108.13$              508.13$                 12,000.00$            
Municipal Office Phone 5,500.00$              5,169.29$              (330.71)$                -$                        
Admin Training 2,500.00$              154.40$                 (2,345.60)$             2,500.00$              
Admin Computer Support 15,000.00$            14,876.58$            (123.42)$                20,000.00$            
Municipal Grounds Maintenance 500.00$                  288.97$                 (211.03)$                500.00$                 
Admin Loan Interest -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Admin Purchase - Current Year Taxes -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Admin Equipment Repair -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Admin Money to Reserve Fund 4,000.00$              4,000.00$              -$                        4,000.00$              
Admin Miscellaneous Expense 50.00$                    45.20$                    (4.80)$                    50.00$                    

Total Municipal Offices 54,150.00$            53,934.62$            (215.38)$                63,050.00$            

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
Building Maintenance - Other 2,500.00$              562.32$                 (1,937.68)$             2,500.00$              
Cemetery Maintenance 2,000.00$              1,049.99$              (950.01)$                2,000.00$              
Cemetery Mowing 350.00$                  554.00$                 204.00$                 600.00$                 
Fire Dept. Building Maintenance 7,500.00$              6,447.29$              (1,052.71)$             10,000.00$            
Library Building Maintenance 6,000.00$              5,703.57$              (296.43)$                6,000.00$              
Town Hall Building Maintenance 5,000.00$              5,716.91$              716.91$                 5,000.00$              
Janitorial Supplies & Services 13,500.00$            12,196.47$            (1,303.53)$             13,500.00$            
Georgia Historical Society Bldg. & Svs. -$                        -$                        -$                        2,500.00$              

Total Buildings & Grounds 36,850.00$            32,230.55$            (4,619.45)$            42,100.00$            

PUBLIC SAFETY
Constables 500.00$                  500.00$                 -$                        500.00$                 
Dispatching Services -$                        -$                        56,832.00$            
Emergency Medical Services 112,500.00$          112,027.20$          (472.80)$                68,565.00$            
Law Enforcement 112,000.00$          67,249.31$            (44,750.69)$          100,000.00$          

Total Public Safety 225,000.00$          179,776.51$         (45,223.49)$          225,897.00$         
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General Ledger Description 2021 Budget 2021 Actual Variance 2022 Proposed

ANIMAL CONTROL
Animal Control Salaries 2,200.00$              2,150.00$              (50.00)$                  3,500.00$              
Animal Control Expenses 500.00$                  298.60$                 (201.40)$                1,500.00$              
Animal Control Mileage 1,000.00$              463.12$                   (536.88)$                2,000.00$              

Total Animal Control 3,700.00$              2,911.72$              (788.28)$                7,000.00$              

HEALTH OFFICER
Health Officers Salaries 620.00$                  620.00$                 -$                        620.00$                 
Health Officers Expenses 200.00$                  -$                        (200.00)$                200.00$                 
Health Officers Mileage 50.00$                    -$                        (50.00)$                  50.00$                    

Total Health Officer 870.00$                  620.00$                 (250.00)$                870.00$                 

FIRE & RESCUE 
Fire & Rescue Salaries 45,000.00$            42,671.00$            (2,329.00)$             88,444.00$            
Fire & Rescue Supplies 400.00$                  378.78$                 (21.22)$                  500.00$                 
Fire & Rescue Medical Supplies -$                        -$                        -$                        7,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Solid Waste Disposal 480.00$                  388.86$                 (91.14)$                  480.00$                 
Fire & Rescue Phone & Utilities 10,000.00$            8,524.10$              (1,475.90)$             12,500.00$            
Fire & Rescue Phone 5,400.00$              4,326.61$              (1,073.39)$             -$                        
Fire & Rescue Training 4,000.00$              4,167.98$              167.98$                 6,000.00$              
Fire Prevention 1,500.00$              1,374.00$              (126.00)$                1,500.00$              
Fire & Rescue Dispatching 4,547.00$              4,547.00$              -$                        -$                        
Fire & Rescue Loan Interest 5,041.00$              5,028.48$              (12.52)$                  4,990.00$              
Fire & Rescue Fuels & Oils 3,000.00$              2,705.36$              (294.64)$                3,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Loan - Current Year Taxes 25,000.00$            25,000.00$            -$                        24,380.00$            
Fire & Rescue Turn Out Gear 9,000.00$              8,851.43$              (148.57)$                9,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Hose 2,500.00$              2,500.48$              0.48$                      2,750.00$              
Fire & Rescue Apparatus 1,000.00$              1,398.40$              398.40$                 -$                        
Fire & Rescue Communications Equip 2,000.00$              2,471.00$              471.00$                 2,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Computer & Office 2,000.00$              1,835.98$              (164.02)$                2,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Equipment Prchs & Repairs 3,500.00$              3,208.76$              (291.24)$                5,500.00$              
Fire & Rescue Apparatus Prchs & Repairs 9,000.00$              9,022.11$              22.11$                    10,500.00$            
Fire & Rescue Annual Required Testing 10,000.00$            9,673.19$              (326.81)$                10,000.00$            
Fire Dept. Money to Reserve Fund 100,000.00$          100,000.00$          -$                        100,000.00$          
First Response Money to Reserve Fund -$                        -$                        -$                        2,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Awards 500.00$                  992.67$                 492.67$                 2,000.00$              
Fire & Rescue Miscellaneous Expense 500.00$                  -$                        (500.00)$                500.00$                 

Total Fire & Rescue 244,368.00$          239,066.19$         (5,301.81)$            295,044.00$         

FIRST RESPONSE
First Response Salaries 5,000.00$              4,053.00$              (947.00)$                -$                        
First Response Supplies 7,000.00$              3,488.21$              (3,511.79)$             -$                        
First Response School/training 1,100.00$              150.00$                 (950.00)$                -$                        
First Response Dispatching 6,820.00$              6,820.00$              -$                        -$                        
First Response Oxygen 250.00$                  -$                        (250.00)$                -$                        
First Response Purchase - Current Yr. Taxes -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
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General Ledger Description 2021 Budget 2021 Actual Variance 2022 Budget

First Response Equipment Repair 2,000.00$              -$                        (2,000.00)$             -$                        
First Response Money to Reserve Fund 2,000.00$              2,000.00$              -$                        -$                        
First Response Misc. Expense 100.00$                  -$                        (100.00)$                -$                        

Total First Response 24,270.00$            16,511.21$            (7,758.79)$            -$                        

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
Solid Waste Expenses 5,100.00$              5,220.45$              120.45$                 5,600.00$              
Green Up Day Bags 300.00$                  300.00$                 -$                        300.00$                 

Total Solid Waste 5,400.00$              5,520.45$              120.45$                 5,900.00$              

CONTRACTED ASSESSOR
Assessor Contracted Services 48,300.00$            47,636.17$            (663.83)$                49,750.00$            
Appraisals -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Lister Training 200.00$                  -$                        (200.00)$                -$                        
Assessor Computer Support & Supplies 1,000.00$              1,456.39$              456.39$                 1,500.00$              
State Appraisal Money to Reserve Fund 16,000.00$            16,042.50$            42.50$                    16,100.00$            

Total Assessors 65,500.00$            65,135.06$            (364.94)$                67,350.00$            

AUDITORS
Town Report Expense 2,500.00$              2,108.50$              (391.50)$                -$                        
Auditors' Expense 9,300.00$              9,300.00$              -$                        -$                        
Auditors' Misc. Expenses -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total Auditors 11,800.00$            11,408.50$            (391.50)$                -$                        

TOWN BOARDS
ZBA/PC Board Salaries 3,000.00$              2,757.25$              (242.75)$                -$                        
ZBA/PC Secretary Salary -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Zoning / Planning Salaries 75,500.00$            63,125.00$            (12,375.00)$          -$                        
Zoning Board Expenses 100.00$                  39.95$                    (60.05)$                  -$                        
Planning Comm. Expenses 100.00$                  66.60$                    (33.40)$                  -$                        
Town Boards Mileage 250.00$                  55.10$                    (194.90)$                -$                        
Zoning & Planning Legal Expenses 15,000.00$            7,342.59$              (7,657.41)$             -$                        
Historical Society 2,550.00$              2,867.31$              317.31$                 -$                        

Total Town Boards 96,500.00$            76,253.80$            (20,246.20)$          -$                        

REGIONAL
Franklin County Tax 55,126.00$            55,126.10$            0.10$                      58,000.00$            
NW Regional Planning Comm Dues 5,147.00$              5,147.00$              -$                        5,246.00$              
VLCT Dues 6,704.00$              6,704.00$              -$                        7,207.00$              
Other Dues 400.00$                  365.00$                 (35.00)$                  400.00$                 
FCIDC Dues 1,500.00$              1,500.00$              -$                        1,500.00$              

Total Regional 68,877.00$            68,842.10$            (34.90)$                  72,353.00$            
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General Ledger Description 2021 Budget 2021 Actual Variance 2022 Budget

PARKS AND RECREATION
Parks/Rec Salaries 10,000.00$            10,354.32$            354.32$                 8,000.00$              
TNC Public Water System Annual Expenses 1,000.00$              1,289.88$              289.88$                 1,500.00$              
Parks/Rec Supplies 750.00$                  548.89$                 (201.11)$                600.00$                 
Parks/Rec Programs 3,700.00$              3,283.24$              (416.76)$                3,700.00$              
Parks/Rec Solid Waste Disposal 1,350.00$              1,109.23$              (240.77)$                1,350.00$              
Parks/Rec Mileage 550.00$                  670.60$                 120.60$                 -$                        
Parks/Rec Utilities 500.00$                  421.97$                 (78.03)$                  400.00$                 
Parks/Rec Building Maintenance 3,000.00$              2,378.29$              (621.71)$                3,000.00$              
Parks/Rec Equipment Fuel & Oils 600.00$                  541.35$                 (58.65)$                  600.00$                 
Parks/Rec Equipment Repair 750.00$                  906.76$                 156.76$                 1,000.00$              
Parks/Rec Community Events 3,000.00$              1,730.00$              (1,270.00)$             5,000.00$              
Parks/Rec Money to Reserve Fund 4,449.00$              5,583.92$              1,134.92$              5,370.00$              
Parks/Rec Misc. Expense 100.00$                  -$                        (100.00)$                -$                        

Total Parks and Recreation 29,749.00$            28,818.45$            (930.55)$                30,520.00$            

LIBRARY
Library Salaries 72,443.00$            70,094.88$            (2,348.12)$             75,429.00$            
Library Sick pay 1,254.00$              264.50$                 (989.50)$                1,276.00$              
Library Vacation 1,840.00$              1,995.25$              155.25$                 2,127.00$              
Library Bereavement -$                        143.60$                 143.60$                 -$                        
Library Holiday 2,024.00$              1,380.00$              (644.00)$                2,000.00$              
Library Social Security 5,216.00$              4,803.30$              (412.70)$                5,807.00$              
Library Retirement 3,588.00$              3,662.47$              74.47$                    3,771.00$              
Library Health Insurance 15,480.00$            14,215.00$            (1,265.00)$             15,480.00$            
Library HRA Funding 700.00$                  723.07$                 23.07$                    1,250.00$              
Library Dental Insurance 426.00$                  365.85$                 (60.15)$                  426.00$                 
Library Supplies 3,600.00$              4,071.62$              471.62$                 3,600.00$              
Library Adult Books 2,900.00$              3,605.52$              705.52$                 1,900.00$              
Library Children's Books 2,200.00$              3,624.58$              1,424.58$              3,200.00$              
Library Periodicals -$                        168.50$                 168.50$                 1,000.00$              
Library Audio Visual 1,500.00$              1,354.98$              (145.02)$                1,500.00$              
Library Young Adult Books 800.00$                  1,874.44$              1,074.44$              1,000.00$              
Library Interlibrary Loan 550.00$                  949.39$                 399.39$                 550.00$                 
Library Online/Electronic Resources 4,800.00$              6,653.57$              1,853.57$              4,000.00$              
Library Photocopier Lease 1,150.00$              1,522.30$              372.30$                 1,150.00$              
Library & Food Shelf Utilities 9,289.00$              11,355.93$            2,066.93$              11,000.00$            
Library Phone 1,944.00$              2,105.92$              161.92$                 1,944.00$              
Library Cell Phone Expense 540.00$                  476.88$                 (63.12)$                  540.00$                 
Library Training/Travel 600.00$                  -$                        (600.00)$                900.00$                 
Library Educational Programming 900.00$                  889.77$                 (10.23)$                  1,200.00$              
Library Purchase - Current Year Taxes 1,650.00$              -$                        (1,650.00)$             1,650.00$              
Library Equipment Repair 200.00$                  1,431.85$              1,231.85$              200.00$                 
Library Money to Reserve Fund 5,000.00$              5,000.00$              -$                        5,000.00$              
Library Misc. Expense 100.00$                  1,454.72$              1,354.72$              100.00$                 

Total Library 140,694.00$          144,187.89$         3,493.89$              148,000.00$         
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BENEFITS
Sick Pay 10,000.00$            3,582.01$              (6,417.99)$             6,000.00$              
Vacation Pay 10,000.00$            13,562.95$            3,562.95$              8,000.00$              
Bereavement Pay 1,000.00$              2,119.32$              1,119.32$              1,000.00$              
Holiday Pay 18,000.00$            17,001.30$            (998.70)$                13,000.00$            
Social Security 50,000.00$            48,941.85$            (1,058.15)$             52,000.00$            
Retirement 40,000.00$            40,407.91$            407.91$                 40,000.00$            
Unemployment 1,358.00$              1,360.00$              2.00$                      1,464.00$              
Insurance - Health 150,000.00$          112,254.59$          (37,745.41)$          160,360.00$          
Insurance - HRA & HSA Funding 11,000.00$            8,500.00$              (2,500.00)$             11,000.00$            
Insurance - Cobra 750.00$                  792.50$                 42.50$                    750.00$                 
Insurance - Dental 3,000.00$              3,553.00$              553.00$                 3,500.00$              
Highway Uniforms 8,000.00$              8,048.24$              48.24$                    8,500.00$              
Fire & Rescue Dept. A & D Insurance 4,785.00$              4,785.00$              -$                        3,590.00$              
Workmen's Compensation 27,781.00$            30,419.00$            2,638.00$              28,340.00$            

Total Benefits 335,674.00$          295,327.67$         (40,346.33)$          337,504.00$         

CONSERVATION
Conservation Purchase - Current Year Taxes 5,000.00$              4,368.45$              (631.55)$                15,000.00$            
Conservation Money to Reserve Fund 5,000.00$              5,000.00$              -$                        10,000.00$            
Conservation Money to General Fund 4,449.00$              5,583.92$              1,134.92$              5,370.00$              

Total Conservation 14,449.00$            14,952.37$            503.37$                 30,370.00$            

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,846,131.00$      1,691,659.50$      (154,471.50)$        2,187,193.00$      

HIGHWAY
ROAD SURFACE MANAGEMENT
Highway Regular Labor 118,940.00$          166,563.25$          47,623.25$            142,000.00$          
Highway Overtime Labor 31,000.00$            35,224.68$            4,224.68$              32,000.00$            
Highway Part-time Labor 3,000.00$              2,469.78$              (530.22)$                3,000.00$              
Paving/Blacktop 130,000.00$          130,000.00$          -$                        250,000.00$          
Erosion Control -$                        -$                        -$                        3,100.00$              
Processed Aggregate 30,000.00$            35,797.55$            5,797.55$              30,000.00$            
Dust Control 12,000.00$            11,556.07$            (443.93)$                12,000.00$            
State Permit Fee To Maintain Highways 5,000.00$              510.00$                 (4,490.00)$             5,000.00$              
State Aid Paving Money to Restricted Fund 70,000.00$            70,000.00$            -$                        -$                        

Total Road Surface 399,940.00$          452,121.33$         52,181.33$            477,100.00$         

DRAINAGE MAINTENANCE
Culverts 8,000.00$              92.60$                    (7,907.40)$             -$                        
Erosion Control Materials 3,100.00$              2,874.01$              (225.99)$                -$                        

Total Drainage 11,100.00$            2,966.61$              (8,133.39)$            -$                        
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ROADSIDE MAINTENANCE
Tree/brush Removal 3,750.00$              3,800.00$              50.00$                    5,000.00$              
Roadside Contracted Construction Svs. 5,200.00$              4,650.00$              (550.00)$                18,000.00$            
Road signs 2,500.00$              6,425.95$              3,925.95$              4,000.00$              

Total Roadside 11,450.00$            14,875.95$            3,425.95$              27,000.00$            

WINTER MAINTENANCE
Winter Regular Labor 92,500.00$            38,984.43$            (53,515.57)$          50,000.00$            
Winter Overtime Labor 42,500.00$            24,321.92$            (18,178.08)$          44,000.00$            
Winter Sand and Salt 95,000.00$            80,243.68$            (14,756.32)$          105,000.00$          

Winter Parts and Supplies 11,000.00$            3,045.64$              (7,954.36)$             11,000.00$            

Total Winter Maintenance 241,000.00$          146,595.67$         (94,404.33)$          210,000.00$         

BRIDGES & CULVERTS
Bridges & Culverts Contract Services -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Bridges & Culverts Materials -$                        -$                        -$                        8,000.00$              
Bridges & Culverts Purchase - Current Year -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Bridges & Culverts Money to Reserve Fund 10,000.00$            10,000.00$            -$                        18,000.00$            

Total Bridges 10,000.00$            10,000.00$            -$                        26,000.00$            

EQUIPMENT
Highway Fuels And Oils 35,000.00$            37,632.65$            2,632.65$              45,000.00$            
Highway Purchase - Current Year Taxes -$                        6,800.00$              6,800.00$              -$                        
Small Tools and Equipment 3,000.00$              2,321.05$              (678.95)$                4,000.00$              
Equipment Rental 5,500.00$              763.95$                 (4,736.05)$             6,000.00$              
Hwy Parts and Supplies 5,700.00$              5,036.39$              (663.61)$                10,000.00$            
2012 Backhoe 2,000.00$              8,369.96$              6,369.96$              7,500.00$              
2010 GMC 1,000.00$              1,124.92$              124.92$                 4,500.00$              
2017 Tandem 3,000.00$              3,104.68$              104.68$                 3,000.00$              
Grader 3,500.00$              1,640.21$              (1,859.79)$             7,500.00$              
Roadside Mower 1,000.00$              666.79$                 (333.21)$                1,000.00$              
2020 Tandem 1,500.00$              1,759.10$              259.10$                 2,000.00$              
2018 Loader 1,500.00$              909.00$                 (591.00)$                1,500.00$              
2020 Kenworth 1,500.00$              1,732.79$              232.79$                 1,500.00$              
2013 International 3,000.00$              1,412.89$              (1,587.11)$             3,700.00$              
2014 International 3,000.00$              6,924.45$              3,924.45$              4,000.00$              
2020 GMC -$                        649.02$                 649.02$                 1,000.00$              
Loan Interest Payment 5,379.00$              5,390.88$              11.88$                    4,148.00$              
Equipment Money to Reserve Fund 100,000.00$          100,000.00$          -$                        110,000.00$          

Total Equipment 175,579.00$          186,238.73$         10,659.73$            216,348.00$         

ROAD COMMISSIONER
Road Commissioner Salary 4,000.00$              4,000.00$              -$                        -$                        

Total Road Commissioner 4,000.00$              4,000.00$              -$                        -$                        
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GARAGE EXPENSE
Garage Bldg./Grnds Maint. Supplies 8,000.00$              7,440.76$              (559.24)$                8,000.00$              
Garage Phone & Utilities 12,000.00$            10,891.88$            (1,108.12)$             17,000.00$            
Garage Phone 2,500.00$              2,221.26$              (278.74)$                -$                        
Garage Misc. Expense 100.00$                  101.05$                 1.05$                      100.00$                 

Total Garage 22,600.00$            20,654.95$            (1,945.05)$            25,100.00$            

DISASTER FUND
Disaster Regular Labor -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Disaster Overtime Labor -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Disaster Materials/Equipment -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Total Disaster -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

TOTAL HIGHWAY 875,669.00$          837,453.24$         (38,215.76)$          981,548.00$         

APPROPRIATIONS
Age Well 1,100.00$              1,100.00$              -$                        1,100.00$              
Franklin County Home Health 9,481.00$              9,481.00$              -$                        9,481.00$              
Northwest Counseling & Support 2,600.00$              2,600.00$              -$                        2,600.00$              
Franklin/Grand Isle Restorative Justice 750.00$                  750.00$                 -$                        750.00$                 
St. Albans Watershed Association 2,500.00$              2,500.00$              -$                        2,500.00$              
Green Mountain Transit Agency 3,713.00$              3,713.00$              -$                        3,713.00$              
Friends of Northern Lake Champlain 1,500.00$              1,500.00$              -$                        1,500.00$              
Voices Against Violence/Laurie's House 2,500.00$              2,500.00$              -$                        2,500.00$              

Total Appropriations 24,144.00$            24,144.00$            -$                        24,144.00$            

TOTAL EXPENSES 3,149,073.00$      3,023,967.82$      (125,105.18)$        3,459,136.00$      

TOTAL REVENUE MINUS TAXES (968,942.00)$        (1,019,111.00)$     

CASH APPLIED TO BUDGET (178,000.00)$        (120,000.00)$        

TOTAL TO BE RAISED BY TAXES 2,002,131.00$      2,320,025.00$      
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Town of Georgia Proposed FY 2022 Budget 
 
Revenues 

Revenue Type Proposed FY 22  Voter Approved FY 21 

Property Taxes $2,320,025.00  $2,002,131.00 

Other Revenue $1,139,111.00  $1,146,942.00 

 $3,459,136.00  $3,149,073.00 

 
Expenses 

Department Proposed FY 22  Voter Approved FY 21  

Capital Expenditures $266,251.00  $403,129.00  

Selectboard $360,451.00  $249,123.00  

Town Clerk $109,280.00  $99,430.00  

Town Treasurer $24,300.00  $24,300.00  

Delinquent Tax Collector $18,150.00  $18,150.00  

Municipal Offices $63,050.00  $54,150.00  

Buildings & Grounds $42,100.00  $36,850.00  

Public Safety $225,897.00  $225,000.00  

Animal Control $7,000.00  $3,700.00  

Health Officer $870.00  $870.00  

Fire & Rescue $295,044.00  $244,368.00  

First Response $0.00  $24,270.00  

Solid Waste Mgt $5,900.00  $5,400.00  

Assessor $67,350.00  $65,500.00  

Auditor $0.00  $11,800.00  

Town Boards $0.00  $96,500.00  

Regional Taxes & Dues $72,353.00  $68,877.00  

Parks & Recreation $30,520.00  $29,749.00  

Library $148,000.00  $140,694.00  

Benefits $337,504.00  $335,674.00  

Conservation Commission $30,370.00  $14,449.00  

Highway $981,548.00  $875,669.00  

Appropriations $24,144.00  $24,144.00  

Voter Approved Purchases $85,974.00  $97,277.00  

Total Operating Budget $3,196,056.00  $3,149,073.00 
1.49% Increase 

over FY 21 

 
Voter Approved Highway Garage Expenses 

Highway Garage $150,000.00  $0.00 

Highway Garage Interest $113,080.00  $0.00 

Total Highway Garage $263,080.00  $0.00 

 
Overall Expenses Total 

Operating Budget + Highway Garage $3,459,136.00  $3,149,073.00 
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Town of Georgia Proposed FY 2022 Budget Highlights 
 

The Selectboard spent a great deal of time this year building a budget believed to be 
reasonable and economical given several looming factors:  

• The United States is experiencing unprecedented inflation rate growth. 

• 2022 marks the first Highway Garage Project payment due.  

 

Efforts have been made to support appropriate increases where necessary, in line with 
departmental requests, and to take advantage of an anticipated dip in capital spending.   

 

Voters may notice areas where a ‘zero’ dollar amount is noted within the Proposed FY 22 
budget.  Each of these departments have been adjusted or restructured over the past year.  
Efforts have been made to better align the prior year departmental budgeted dollars into line 
items which now better reflect their new position within the Town.  Areas of note are: 

• First Response – the Fire Department and First Response Department have merged into 
Georgia Fire & Rescue.  Therefore, these funds have been rolled into the ‘Fire & Rescue’ 
line. 

• Auditor – In 2020 the Town transitioned from a board of volunteer auditors to a 
contracted, professional auditing firm.  These funds have been rolled into the Admin 
Contracted Services line within the Selectboard Department.   

• Town Boards – The majority of funds allocated within ‘Town Boards’ were spent within 
the Zoning & Planning Department.  As the Town has transitioned to Development 
Review Board (DRB), DRB Salaries are now included in the ‘Board Salaries’ line under the 
Selectboard Department.  Also of note, Zoning Administrator salary has moved to the 
Administrative Salaries line.   
 

Through continued prudent budget building and management, the Town of Georgia continues 
to enjoy a lower municipal tax rate than many surrounding towns. The proposed 2022 
operating budget is $3,459,136.00 of which $2,320,025.00 is to be raised by taxes.  The overall 
tax rate increase will be approximately $.04 cents.  
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Capital Item Dept. Proposed Salvage Estimated Financing Impact Reserve 2022 Grant

2022 Net Cost Fees Funds Taxes Funds

Town Hall Basement Renovations Admin 10,000$        -$                   10,000$        -$                   10,000$        -$                   -$                   -$                   

Computer Replacements Admin 5,000$           -$                   5,000$           -$                   5,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

Thermal Imaging Camera Fire 9,000$           -$                   9,000$           -$                   9,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

Portable Radios Fire 5,000$           -$                   5,000$           -$                   5,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

Postive Pressure Fan Fire 5,000$           -$                   5,000$           -$                   5,000$           

Pick-up Truck Replacement Highway 8,000$           -$                   8,000$           -$                   8,000$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

Book Purcahses Library 2,500$           -$                   2,500$           -$                   2,500$           -$                   -$                   -$                   

Vault Shelfing & Scanner Records Preservation 9,750$           -$                   -$                   -$                   -$                   9,750$           -$                   -$                   

Tennis Court Resurfacing Recreation 10,000$        -$                   10,000$        -$                   -$                   10,000$        -$                   -$                   

Totals 64,250$        -$                   54,500$        -$                   44,500$        19,750$        -$                   -$                   

2022 CAPITAL BUDGET PROGRAM 
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# Fees State Fees Pet Dealer Late Fee Farmer's Fee Total Fees

Neutered 190 938.00          950.00          -                 -                 -                 1,888.00       

Spayed 214 1,062.00       1,070.00       -                 4.00               -                 2,136.00       

Female 42 371.00          155.00          -                 -                 -                 526.00          

Male 25 246.00          100.00          -                 -                 -                 346.00          

Total 471 2,617.00       2,275.00       -                 4.00               -                 4,896.00       

Town of Georgia

Dog Licenses

2021
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 Georgia 2021 Billed Grand List 
Tax Book Report 

*** GRAND TOTALS *** 

 

 
MUNICIPAL 

 
HOMESTEAD 

 
NONHOMESTEAD 

TAXABLE PARCELS 2,271 
ACRES  23,688.88 

 
REAL 628,669,665 

 
411,730,800 

 
216,938,865 

Add   

(+) NON-APPROVED CONTRACTS 0 0 
(+) NON-APPROVED FARM CONTRACTS 
(+)INVENTORY 0 
(+)EQUIPMENT 28,096,370 

0 0 
 

0 

Subtract   

(-)VETERAN 1,480,000 1,280,000 200,000 
(-)FARM STAB 0 0 0 
(-)CURRENT USE 13,773,700 5,047,820 8,725,880 
(-)CONTRACTS 3,900,000 0 0 
(-)SPECIAL EXEMP. 0 4,921,365 

GRAND LIST 6,376,123.35 4,054,029.80 2,030,916.20 

HOMESTEAD 545,987,800 
HOUSESITE 515,113,400 
LEASE 0.00 

  

NON-TAX COUNT 39 
NON-TAX VAL. 13,390,600 

 
LATE HOMESTEAD 

 
PENALTY: 

     
6,225.62

 

RATE NAME  TAX RATE X GRAND LIST = TOTAL RAISED 

NONHOMESTEAD ED. 1.7951 2,030,916.20 3,645,697.90 
HOMESTEAD ED. 1.5719 4,054,029.80 6,372,529.52 
LOCAL AGREEMENT 0.0029 6,376,123.35 18,491.07 
TOWN 0.3142 6,376,123.35 2,003,377.60 

TOTAL TAX   12,046,321.71 
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Parcel Name Tax Year Principal & Interest

 111890000 AJM Enterprises LLC 2020 708.57

 111890000 AJM Enterprises LLC 2021 624.80

 102130000 Cline Road LLC 2020 45.70

102130000 Cline Road LLC 2021 4,560.97

 113030000 Cobb-Rozell Wanda 2020 148.89

113030000 Cobb-Rozell Wanda 2021 1,007.71

 114880000 Decker Wade 2020 762.39

 114880000 Decker Wade 2021 672.19

 117790000 Decker Wade 2020 1,415.81

 117790000 Decker Wade 2021 1,264.66

 110990000 Durack Richard 2021 2,469.78

 111090000 Gaudette Richard 2020 6,651.32

 111090000 Gaudette Richard 2021 5,864.39

 110771000 Graham Connie 2020 1,153.33

110771000 Graham Connie 2021 1,113.06

110400000 Holbrook Shawn & Melissa 2021 4,987.55

 105690000 Horton Thomas & Carol 2021 2,242.77

 111790000 Kargen Properties LLC 2020 779.43

 111790000 Kargen Properties LLC 2021 687.27

 111970000 Kargen Properties LLC 2020 796.61

 111970000 Kargen Properties LLC 2021 702.35

100780000 Kidwell Robert & Valeria Georgia 2021 25.85

111110000 Lamothe Steven & Carol Ann 2021 1,887.29

 111140000 Leblanc David & Sara 2021 6,716.75

103180000 Lyford Todd & Cindy 2021 2,292.32

111780000 Morgan Adam 2021 614.01

 111930000 Morgan Brian 2020 690.79

 111930000 Morgan Brian 2021 624.28

 114930000 NSCM 2018-4 LLC 2021 4,961.68

 115750000 Pamler Mary & Bourque Tamara 2020 1,257.32

115750000 Pamler Mary & Bourque Tamara 2021 1,611.83

107350000 Putnam James 2021 148.03

102480500 Rexford Danie & Jessica 2021 7,379.57

 114760000 Reynolds Thomas & Lori 2021 1,734.94

 112020000 Rhodeside Acres LLC 2020 7,503.22

 112020000 Rhodeside Acres LLC 2021 9,406.31

 111870000 RLM Properties LLC 2021 405.03

108080000 Sawyer Jacqueline 2021 3,532.29

104200400 Stommell Michelle & Cameron 2021 7,170.46

101860000 T&M Construction Development Corp. 2021 18,610.08

101880000 T.M.L Commerical LLC 2021 3,451.42

114070000 Valyou Estate 2020 6,519.33

114070000 Valyou Estate 2021 5,748.05

Town of Georgia, VT Delinquent Taxes

January 1, 2022

Kevin G. Webster, Delinquent Tax Collector
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Parcel Name Tax Year Principal & Interest

114710000 White David Andrew & Paula Jean 2021 311.51

Total: 131,261.91$           

Delinquent as of Jan. 1st, 2021 127,315.12$           

Delinquent as of Oct 16th, 2021 27,845.06$             

Delinquent Taxes turned over for collection 228,277.71$           

Interest added 10,267.86$             

Delinquent Principal Collected (207,240.92)$         

Delinquent Interest Collected (9,634.93)$              

Total Collected (216,875.85)$         

Abatements (17,722.93)$           

BCA Reductions -$                         

Ending Balance as of Dec 31, 2021 131,261.91$           

Kevin G. Webster, Delinquent Tax Collector

Town of Georgia, VT Delinquent Taxes

January 1, 2022

37



38



39



Zoning Administrator’s Report 2021 

 This was a bittersweet year as Cindy Deyak, the Zoning Administrator for the past 19 years, 

retired in June. She was an invaluable asset to the town and its residents. Cindy was known for her 

exceptional knowledge of the zoning regulations and willingness to answer residents’ questions as they 

arose. I would also like to personally thank Cindy for the training she provided while the role of Zoning 

Administrator was transferred over to myself. I would also like to thank Lary Martel for his service to the 

town as the Planning Coordinator and the insight he provided. 

 2021 has been a year of great changes in the Zoning and Planning departments. In August the 

Selectboard voted to create the Development Review Board (DRB). With this creation, the Zoning Board 

of Adjustment was dissolved, and the Planning Commission will now be tasked with drafting regulation 

re-writes, updating the town plan, and assisting the Selectboard in drafting new policies and ordinances. 

Their meetings were the 2nd and 4th Tuesday of the month at 7 p.m. Their new regular meeting schedule 

is the 2nd Tuesday of the month and if an additional meeting is needed, that would occur on the 4th 

Tuesday of the month. The Planning Commission board for 2021 was Suzanna Brown, Greg Drew, Tony 

Heinlein, Maurice ‘Mo’ Fitzgerald, Dave Vincent, and Eric Strong. The board also lost a long-time board 

member and friend when Maurice Fitzgerald passed away in December. Thanks for your many years of 

service Mo. 

The DRB is now the quasi-judicial board that DRB will review and decide on proposed 

applications for Site Plans, Boundary Line Adjustments, Conditional Uses, Variances, appeals of Zoning 

Administrator decisions, and Subdivisions. The Zoning Administrator has taken on the duties of the 

Planning Coordinator and facilitates the operation of the DRB. The DRB regularly meets on the 1st and 3rd 

Tuesday of the month at 7 p.m. The 2021 DRB members were: Suzanna Brown, James Powell, Greg 

Drew, Gilles Rainville, Rich Hamlin, Cheryl Letourneau, Jennifer Desautels, and alternates: Lary Martel, 

Tony Heinlein, and Eric Strong. 

Meetings for the Planning Commission and DRB will continue to be held in person at the town 

office and via Zoom. Zoom details are included on the meeting’s agenda. The DRB had their meetings 

recorded and broadcasted by LCATV. Those recording can be viewed at www.lcatv.org/georgia. 

 A total of 99 building permits were issued this year, a decrease of 7 permits from 2020. New 

dwelling units increased from 10 in 2020 to 16 in 2021. The remaining building permits were issued for 

accessory structures which includes things like garages, sheds, decks, porches, pools, fences, and 

residential additions. There were three sign permits and one home occupation permit approved.  

 Before dissolution, the Zoning Board of Adjustment had one public hearing seeking approval of 

signs being placed on a parcel in the B-1 (Business) zoning district for a local company that sells sheds. 

 This year also saw major progress in the re-write of the Town of Georgia Development 

Regulations. The Planning Commission held a publicly warned Public Comment meeting on August 19, 

2021, for the draft regulations. The Selectboard held their publicly warned Public Comment meeting on 

October 11, 2021. Edits made based on public input have been reviewed by the Town’s legal counsel 

and the whole process will be finalized in early 2022. 

 Please visit our website at www.townofgeorgia.com and click “Public Documents”. To view 

zoning regulations and applications select “Zoning/Subdivision Regs” for planning documents, please 
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select “Development Review Board (DRB)”. The meeting schedule for 2022, upcoming agendas, and past 

meeting minutes can also be found on the town website. I can be reached in the office Monday-Friday 

8:30 a.m.- 4 p.m., via phone at 802-524-3524, or email zoning@townofgeorgia.com.  

 I look forward to serving the Town of Georgia as the Zoning Administrator in the upcoming year, 

and years to come. 

 

Kind regards, 

Emily R. Johnson 

Zoning Administrator 
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Permit Number Applicant Reference Impact Fee

BP-006-21 Reed, Tim Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-013-21 Dolby, Deborah/Martin, Peter Accessory Dwelling Unit 1,100.00$               

BP-016-21 Chagnon, Luke & Kacie Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-017-21 Ledoux, Mark & Cheryl Accessory Dwelling Unit 1,100.00$               

BP-023-21 Howard, Chelsey Accessory Dwelling Unit 1,100.00$               

BP-024-21 Fogg, Bill & Shannon Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-040-21 Sandy Birch, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-041-21 Sandy Birch, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-051-21 Sawyer, Jacqueline Accessory Dwelling Unit 1,100.00$               

BP-058-21 CAX, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-059-21 CAX, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-060-21 CAX, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-065-21 Reed, Tim Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-066-21 Sandy Birch, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-073-21 Sandy Birch, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-074-21 Boardman, Matt & Chelsea Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-083-21 Greenpointe, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-086-21 CAX, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-087-21 CAX, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-088-21 Fox, John Accessory Dwelling Unit 1,100.00$               

BP-091-21 Sandy Birch, LLC Single Family Dwelling 3,335.00$               

BP-094-21 Ring, Stacey Accessory Dwelling Unit 1,100.00$               

Total Impact Fees Paid to the Town 59,960.00$             

2021 Impact Fees Paid

Town of Georgia, VT 

December 31, 2021
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  Town of Georgia, Vermont Planning and Zoning 
 

 

 
 

Summary of permit applications received during reporting period 
 

Number of applications Application fees 
Site plan approval 7 1,875.00 
Subdivision permit 14 3,575.00 

Totals 21 5,450.00 
 

Permit applications received between 01/01/2021 and 12/31/2021 
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In 2021 the Fire Department responded to 194 calls, up 48 calls or 25% from the previous year.  

COVID-19 has continued to be a challenge during this past year.  While some of the procedures 

put in place in 2020 were able to be lightened, we have continued to try to stay ahead of this 

illness.  We were able to have in-person meetings again and more hands-on training than the 

previous year.  Unfortunately, out of department training schools continued to be cancelled as 

they had been the previous year.  In the fire service, we have to adapt to many things during 

emergencies, this illness has been no different. 

 

In July, the Fire Department was finally able to put our new to us Ladder Truck in service.  The 

ladder truck replaced our 2004 fire engine and it has all of the capabilities of the truck it replaced 

and the added feature of having a 75-foot ladder on the top it.  The truck also has a higher 

capacity pump and extra ground ladders over and above what the replaced engine had.  The 75-

foot ladder gives us new capabilities that the department has not had previously.  Extensive 

training was done with the new truck by the members before putting this apparatus in service. 

You may at times see the ladder set up a different location around town training in different 

environments and also in the reach capabilities of the ladder. 

 

The fire department also gained four new members this past year, they are Owen Baker, Ryan 

Beloin, Blake Cadieux and A J Calacci.  We welcome them to the department and thank them in 

advance for their service. If you or someone you know is interested in becoming a firefighter, 

please reach out to any member or email firechief@townofgeorgia.com for details. 

 

I would like to thank all of our members for their continued dedication and service to the Fire 

Department, especially in this second year of the pandemic.  I would also like to thank their 

families for their continued support. 

 

Thank you for your continued support of the Georgia Fire Department. 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

 

Keith Baker, Fire Chief 

 

 

 

 

 

Town of Georgia Fire Department 

4134 Ethan Allen Highway • Georgia, VT 05478 • Phone:  802-782-8045 

Email: firechief@townofgeorgia.com  
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2021 Fire Call Summary 
 

Motor Vehicle Crashes: Interstate 89 39 

Motor Vehicle Crashes: All other roadways 38 

Fire Alarms 34 

Mutual Aid 6 

Brush / Grass Fires 4 

Public Assist / Other 7 

Tree / Limb Issues 11 

Electrical / Utility Lines 7 

Medical Assist 15 

Structure Fires 7 

Vehicle Fires 9 

Dumpster Fires 1 

Agency Assist 3 

Carbon Monoxide 2 

Investigations / Odor Issues 1 

Hazardous Materials 5 

Illegal Burns / Unattended 5 

Total 194 

 

Members  
 

Gary Baker Ryan Beloin AJ Cota III 

Keith Baker Curtis Boudreau Eric Couture 

Landon Baker Jeffrey Bryant Andrew Dunsmore 

Malcolm Baker Blake Cadieux Patrick King 

Michael Baker Todd Cadieux Eric Nye II 

Owen Baker AJ Calacci Ben Piper 

Jamieson Barber Jonathan Callan *As of 12/31/2021 
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Assessor’s Office—Town Report 2021 

 

The Town of Georgia Assessor’s office is responsible for maintaining the Grand List on an 

annual basis. The Grand List is utilized for setting the Municipal and Education Tax Rates. Each 

year the office continues to update individual assessments as a result of new building permits, 

on-going construction projects and subdivisions.  The Assessor’s Office is also responsible for 

maintaining the tax maps which are a valuable tool in Listing, Zoning, Planning and Public 

Works.  

 

2021 has proven to be a similar challenge as 2020. The office suspended interior inspections and 

made changes to manage the office consistent with CDC guidelines.  Due to the volatility in 

market conditions, the Assessor’s office has been carefully tracking all sales and has briefed 

local state legislators about potential challenges for the next few years.  

 

The final Grand List for 2021 is $656,669,665.  The residential categories continue to grow due 

to new construction of dwellings.  No major commercial changes were made in 2021.  In early 

2021 the town was formally notified of the intent of Perrigo Nutritionals to expand its 

manufacturing footprint in the Georgia Industrial Park.  If the project comes to fruition, it will 

likely have a substantial impact on the Grand List in the future. 

 

The Assessor wants to remind property owners that the Vermont Homestead Declaration needs 

to be filed annually. The form number, HS122, remains the same for 2020 tax year. 

It can be filed with the Vermont state income taxes or on-line at the State of Vermont tax 

department website (www.vermont.gov). The HI144 (Household Income) also needs to be filed 

in order to receive a property tax credit claim from the State of Vermont. There were a small 

percentage of property owners who did not file the HS122 in 2021 as was the case in previous 

years. 

 

The Assessor’s regular hours have changed. Appointments may be made on Tuesdays from 2-4 

pm and Thursday’s from 10 am to 2 pm.  Access to all Lister records can be obtained by calling 

our office for electronic copies or making an appointment with the Town Clerks office where up 

to date data may be viewed. 

 

Assessment records can be emailed by contacting our office via email and the direct link can be 

found at www.townofgeorgia.com 

 

I and and town staff would like thank Robert Ware who retired in October after servings as the 

Assistant Assessor since 2005. The Assessor’s office has an opening for a part time position.  

Real Estate experience is helpful but not essential.  If interested, please contact the Town 

Administrator. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Bill Hinman 

Assessor 
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How do you measure the heart and soul of a library? How do you quantify a child’s pride of
accomplishment during the Summer Reading Program? How much is human connection worth?
A 90-year-old patron answered our phone call, “I haven't been going out. I'm so glad you called–
today I've spoken with another human, and it’s a good day!” There are lots of ways that the
Georgia Public Library is worth a lot!

The Town of Georgia Municipal Public Library, provides heat, electricity, and space for the Food
Shelf, electronic and print books, summer reading, access to modern computers, Wi-Fi, a
copier, and the professional staff that makes everything work.

Our “bread and butter” service remains our lending library. We have books for all ages and
interests, from picture books to graphic novels, and the latest bestsellers. Come see the
Community Room! It is set up like a giant free book fair for everyone!

Thanks to Georgia’s tremendous volunteerism, in 2021 we added a pavilion for outdoor
programming and to shelter students while they wait for a ride.

Georgia Public Library staff secured approximately $20,000 in grant money. With these funds,
we upgraded patron computers and carrels, upgraded the strength of our Wi-Fi signal so it
reaches into the parking lot. We added software to our computers that scrubs personal data
between users for privacy and security. All patron computers now run a current version of MS
Office and Windows10. There is more to come in 2022!

Communicating what we offer is key. Did you get your copy of “Wowbrary”, our new electronic
newsletter? It has a couple short items of library news and highlights new books.You can
reserve the new books with a simple click, right in the newsletter!

Georgia taxpayers may access e-books and e-audio with software called Overdrive. Georgia
Public Library is adding to Overdrive’s shared collection with popular titles just for Georgia
residents so that wait times are reduced. We are also adding Hoopla, a streaming service for
audio, e-books, video, and music. Let us know how you like it!

Did you know we offer free adult and kid’s craft kits? We heard your feedback. You wanted more
“real” and less “virtual”. So, we and our dedicated volunteers got creative!.

We are doing all of this while trying to follow best practice guidelines to keep patrons and staff
safe from COVID-19.

Georgia Public Library’s Librarian, staff, and Board of Trustees are proud of our
accomplishments, and we hope you are as well. Thank you for your support.
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ON-SITE PROGRAMS: ATTENDANCE

  66 : 40966 : 40966 : 40966 : 40966 : 40966 : 409 

SELF-DIRECTED ACTIVITIES: PARTICIPANTS

85 : 145485 : 145485 : 145485 : 145485 : 145485 : 1454

24 : 22424 : 22424 : 22424 : 22424 : 22424 : 224
 VIRTUAL PROGRAMS: ATTENDANCE

Internet 
Usage

WEBSITE VISITS 

Wages
49%

Benefits
16%

Books, e-media, and programs
13%

Utilities, telephone, copier
11%

Office supplies, payroll taxes, misc.
8%

Money to reserve fund
3%

Selected, purchased and processed in
2021

PHYSICAL ITEMS
150915091509150915091509

INTERLIBRARY
 LOAN

282428242824282428242824 ITEMS RECEIVED AND
SENT OUT

People & Programs
DOOR TRAFFIC

 313731373137313731373137
CURBSIDE

437437437437437437
Patrons may opt for curbside service

 

11,20911,20911,20911,20911,20911,209
ITEMS CHECKED OUT

PRINT+MEDIA+E-MEDIA

8710

4500
WIFI SESSIONS

Library expenses 2021
(from municpal funds)

4186
E-MEDIA CIRCULATION
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Georgia Historical Society Names Alexis Bell Volunteer of the Year 

 

Alexis Bell, a lifelong resident whose dedication to and care for the children of Georgia have 

benefitted our community for more than five decades, is the Georgia Historical Society’s 

Volunteer of the Year for 2022. 

Alexis grew up on the family farm on Middle Road, where her parents ran a ceramics business 

and instilled in her a love of creative expression, civic duty and community. From an early age, 

she knew she wanted to become a teacher and, after graduating with her degree from the 

University of Vermont, she took a job at Georgia Elementary and never left. For 45 years, she 

taught either third or fourth grade or both, and was awarded Georgia Teacher of the Year in 

2010. Although her career as a teacher kept her busy, Alexis has devoted countless hours during 

her free time to our town’s children. She helped to spearhead planning and fundraising for the 

Jimmy Center and, since it opened in 2009, she has been a constant and popular presence for the 

children who participate in the after-school club and other activities. From ceramics lessons to 

homework help to baking cookies for senior dinners, Alexis helps keep the children of our town 

engaged while providing a listening ear and steadfast encouragement. Alexis currently serves as 

the chair of the Jimmy Center’s Board of Trustees. She is a longtime member of Georgia Plain 

Baptist Church, where she has held many leadership positions and spent many years as the 

Church organist. 

As the 2022 Volunteer of the Year, Alexis has earned the designation as one of Georgia’s 

most essential and memorable citizens. 
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The Georgia Historical Society, founded in 1975 to preserve and promote knowledge about the 

people, places, stories and artifacts that comprise the history of our town, annually recognizes a 

standout member of the community with the Volunteer of the Year award.  
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GEORGIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 2021 ANNUAL REPORT 

The Georgia Historical Society had a busy 2021 preparing the former Town Clerk’s Office at 3949 Ethan Allen 

Highway to house our vast collection of genealogy, photos, and historical items.  These items were previously 

at the Georgia Public Library and Municipal Building basement.  The ability to make this all possible is because 

of the generous donation of the building to the GHS in memory of Steven D. Williams.  An aluminum plaque in 

Steven’s memory has been installed at the building entrance. 

The building main room floor was professionally sanded and refinished by Chad King.  Norm Senna donated 

paint & labor for the front-room ceiling, paint for the front-room walls, and paint for the back-room floor.  A 

beautiful GEORGIA HISTORICAL SOCIETY sign was created and installed by Ye Olde Sign Shoppe.  A new heat 

system was installed by VT Energy Co-op and electrical upgrades were done by Kneen Electric.  The old heating 

system was dismantled by Greg Drew, David Juaire, and Josh Vos.  Josh installed new window treatments.  

GHS Director David Juaire painted the main-room walls, back-room floor/trim, vault walls/floors, and cleaned 

the basement before completely painting that!  Future needs/upgrades include a handicap access, energy 

efficient door/windows, LED light fixtures, and a paved driveway.  Donations of materials, money, and 

volunteers are always welcome to help us accomplish this.  We are so excited to complete this process. 

Colin Conger, David Juaire, Dee McGrath, and Cindy Ploof packed boxes of items from the Public Library and 

Municipal Building basement in preparation for the move to the GHS building by Todd Cadieux and the Town 

road crew.  A special THANK YOU to Amber Baker for her assistance in this process.   

A special Thank You to Karen Brigham for her idea, time, and talent in getting an 1806 reproduction Georgia 

Proprietor map to sell as a fundraiser.  Thank you to Village Frame Shoppe for printing these and Cheryl 

Letourneau for agreeing to sell them at the Municipal Building.  These maps are available for $20.00. 

GHS Directors welcomed many Georgia residents and friends at our OPEN HOUSE on October 9th.  Cider and 

donuts were served.  THANK YOU to EVERYONE who helped make this day possible! 

The GHS building is OPEN EVERY WEDNESDAY from 1:00-3:00 pm and the 2nd WEDNESDAY from 10:00 am-

12:00 pm.  A very special THANK YOU to monitors Karen Brigham, Karen Grenier, Carl Rosenquist, Jennifer 

Walker, and Sue Webster for volunteering each month to make this possible.  It is hoped that more volunteers 

will come forward so that the building can be open on other days. 

GHS Directors plan to open the Brick School Museum on Saturdays this summer starting in July.  Those wishing 

to serve as monitors are asked to contact Cindy Ploof.  Thank you to Jean Gilmond who repainted the Georgia 

Historical Society sign on the building.  

The GHS Directors also hope to restart our monthly programs if COVID is not a health concern.  Watch for 

updates on our Facebook page at GeorgiaHistoricalSociety-Vermont and the Town of Georgia website. 

Thank you to Brian Garland’s Boy Scout Troop that is currently refurbishing the Gordon’s Mill site sign. 

The GHS mourns the loss of longtime and valuable director Edwin Brehaut who passed away on February 18, 

2021.  Ed’s pleasant personality and dedication to the GHS was greatly appreciated.  Our deepest sympathy is 

extended to his family.  Current directors are Kim Asch, Colin Conger, Greg Drew, Jean Gilmond, Olive 

Gilmond, Krissy Jenkins, David Juaire, Cindy Ploof, Carl Rosenquist, Sara Vester, Craig Volatile-Wood, and 

Joshua Vos.  Dee McGrath oversees Collections and Ginger Phelps assists with Genealogy.  We are very proud 

of Sara Nye-Vester who was nominated as the GHS Volunteer-of-the-Year for 2021.  Congratulations Sara! 
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Georgia Recreation Committee Summary 

2021 

This was Our Year 

 

We live in the greatest community!  With one of the smallest budgets, run 100% on the backs of 

volunteers and the generosity of our community, we were able to gather and celebrate.  We would like 

to reflect on our year and thank the many people who have helped us.  We would like to see more 

people come and enjoy our events. 

We started this summer with our Concerts on the Green.  We had so much fun finally getting to see 

each other socially and enjoy the music of Isaac French, Dale n Darcy, Eleven, and Bad Horsey.  Included 

were some of the most popular food items: hot dogs, hamburgers, fries, tacos, wine, beer and so much 

more. We tried to encompass different genres of music and food to include everyone’s tastes and 

preferences knowing we were going to have people from 2 - 102.  We successfully added a Farmer’s 

Market to these gatherings and saved the last event as a special Children’s Farmer’s Market.  People 

were able to see the talents of our neighbors and friends in the summer sunshine. 

This year we were able to hold our biggest event once again, the Fall Fest.  We have so many people to 

thank for making this event possible.  Although this event has a budget of $3,000, this event obviously 

totaled much more than that and with the help of many generous doners we were able to make this 

community event happen.  We were able to secure Jamie Lee Thurston for our music entertainment, 

The Farmer’s Markets hosting many local folks, National Guard with their big rigs, People’s Trust had 

some very popular banks to decorate, Georgia Rec. Table with donuts eating contest and pumpkin 

decorating, Boy Scouts with many fun games for all ages, student council, PTCO , Hay rides, Cold 

beverages from Mill River and the Lions Club to fill our bellies with delicious food along with a taco 

truck.  To end the perfect day was a spectacular display of Fireworks from Green Mountain 

Pyrotechnics, LLC which left the community speechless.  

2021 is the year the ice rink is finally up and running!  This would not have been possible without the 

generous support of the J.M.M.Y Center and their amazing volunteers.  Getting people to enjoy the 

outdoors, having a place to gather, and stepping up for new and exciting ways for families to spend 

quality time together while trying something new. Thank you very much to the Driver family for 

donating the rink to the town and to the J.M.M.Y Center and the volunteers who helped construct the 

rink, flood it, and maintain the surface.  There are a lot of you to thank.  

Please feel free to contact Cheryl Letourneau at the Town Clerk’s office if you would like to join the 

board, help either financially or to volunteer time.  As you can see, we do a lot with very little.  This is 

only because we have people in our town who step up and share their talents for the greater good.  If 

you think you have a talent, please feel free to contact us and let us know how we can put it to good 

use. 
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Here is the Franklin County Sheriff’s Office report for Franklin County 2021. 2021 has been challenging 

for every organization including the Sheriff’s Office. This past year, the Sheriff’s Office had to deal with 

not just COVID related issues but also challenges associated with hiring additional deputies. We are 

committed to continue to grow our ranks in 2022 while providing professional police services to Franklin 

County. 

2021 incident data 

Town  Total Incidents    Total Tickets   Total Arrest 

Bakersfield  6     3    0 

Berkshire  30     16    2 

Enosburg  989     491    48 

Fairfax   1326     762    42 

Fairfield  17     12    2 

Fletcher  3     0    0 

Franklin   44     11    3 

Georgia   491     315    27 

Highgate  11     1    2 

Montgomery  2     0    0  

Richford  729     288    47 

St Albans City  120     56    9 

St Albans Town  3240     1742    198 

Sheldon  164     101    16 

Swanton Village  4     3    1 

Swanton Town  58     42    7  

Respectfully submitted, 

Roger Langevin 
Franklin County Sheriff 

Roger Langevin 
Sheriff 
 
Lieutenant Chad Miles 
Field Force Commander 
 
Sergeant James Lynch 
SRO Supervisor 

  

387 Lake Road 
P.O. Box 367 

St. Albans, Vermont  05478 
(802) 524-2121 – Office 

(802) 524-7947 – Fax 

Captain  John Grismore 
Operations Director 

 
Lieutenant Paul Morits 

Support Services Commander 
 

Cindy Larned 
Office Manager 
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Green Up Day on May 1, 2021 was a huge success thanks to nearly 22,000 volunteers 
statewide who Greened Up. The infographic shows that all your hard work to beautify 
Vermont is needed and that it makes where we get to live, work, and play a very special place.
As one of Vermont’s favorite holidays, it is imperative for today and for future generations to 
keep building pride, awareness, and stewardship for a clean Vermont environment. 

Support from your municipality is essential to our program. Funds help pay for Green Up Day 
supplies, promotional outreach, and educational resources including activity books, contests 
for kids, and a $1,000 scholarship.

Along with Green Up Day, we work year-round to further our impact with waste reduction 
initiatives, additional clean-up efforts, and educational programs.

Green Up Vermont is a private nonprofit organization that relies on your town’s support to
execute the tradition of cleaning up our roads and waterways, while promoting civic pride, and 
community engagement. Thank you for your support of this crucial program that takes care of 
all our cities and towns.

Your donations make a huge impact and can be made on Line 23 of the Vermont State Income 
Tax Form or anytime online at www.greenupvermont.org.

Visit our website, like us on Facebook (@greenupvermont), and follow us on Instagram
(greenupvermont). greenup@greenupvermont.org 229-4586

GREEN UP VERMONT
www.greenupvermont.org

Green Up Day
May 7, 2022
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Northwest Vermont Solid Waste Management District 
2021 Annual Report 

 
The Northwest Solid Waste District’s (NWSWD) mission is to help its residents reduce waste, 
recycle what it produces, and reduce the toxicity of what ends up in the landfill.  Fiscal Year 
(FY)2021 provided many challenges for the NWSWD and its employees due to the ongoing 
challenges of a global pandemic.  However, waste management is an essential service and our 
employees adapted, improvised, and worked hard to keep our drop-off sites open and improve 
our systems and programs for reducing and recycling wastes of all kind. 

 
The NWSWD’s efforts resulted in the average NWSWD resident sending less waste to the landfill 
than the previous year!  Waste diverted was recycled or reused and helped conserve resources 
as well as keep toxic materials out of Vermont landfills. This year the average NWSWD resident 
made 4.1 pounds of waste and sent just 2.8 pounds of waste to the landfill per day. The national 
average is over 4.5 pounds landfilled per day. Way to go!  
 
District services offered at our drop-off sites provide all district residents with convenient access 
to programs to divert waste from the landfill.  

• This year over 50,000 visits were made to NWSWD sites. That is almost 30,000 more than 
just six years ago! 

• District operations diverted 1,690 tons of waste from the landfill in FY2021!  

• Collected almost 42 tons of hazardous material from 1456 households through our 
Household Hazardous Waste program.   

• Our Close the Loop compost program experienced incredible growth and we kept 784 tons 
of food scraps from businesses, institutions, and residents out of the landfill and helped turn 
them into compost. That is more than two times the amount of food scraps collected in 
2015! 

• The District launched a new mattress recycling program and in its first year we recycled 72 
tons of mattresses that otherwise would have been landfilled. 

 
All District staff members are available through the District office at (802)524-5986 or 
info@nwswd.org.  For more information about the District and our services, how to reduce and 
recycle your waste, or how to get involved, call District staff at the above number.  You can also 
visit us on the web at www.nwswd.org, find us on Facebook, and sign-up for our e-mail updates.  
More information can also be found in our newsletter available at your Town Meeting. 

 
John Leddy, Executive Director       NWSWD Board of Supervisors 
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State of Vermont 
Department of Health  

St. Albans Local Health Office 
27 Federal St, Suite 201 

St. Albans, VT 05478 

[phone] 802-524-7970 
[toll free] 888-253-8801 

HealthVermont.gov 

 

2021 Local Health Annual Report  
Twelve Local Health District Offices around the state provide health services and promote 
wellness for all Vermonters. Additional information about your local health office and related 
programs can be found at https://www.healthvermont.gov/local. 
 
COVID-19 
It has been almost two years since the COVID-19 pandemic began, and in response, our 
families, schools, businesses, first responders, and countless other groups have worked to 
better protect the health of our communities. Together we ensured towns had access to the 
vaccine, testing, and other services needed to make more informed decisions about their 
health. As of December 1, 2021, approximately  

• 494,000 Vermonters received at least one dose of COVID-19 vaccine.  
• 546,055 people have been tested and a total of 2,570,835 tests completed.  
• Many COVID-19 resources are now provided in over 20 different languages.  
• Up-to-date information, including town-level data can be found on the Health 

Department’s website: https://www.healthvermont.gov/covid-19/current-activity.  
 
Public Health Programs 
In addition to COVID-19 response efforts, Local Health offices continue to provide health 
services and programs to Vermont communities, including but not limited to 

• In collaboration with Town Health Officers and other local partners, we help 
Vermonters better understand the relationship between their environment and their 
health at a time when more of us are spending time at home with our families. Find 
information about environmental health and lead, asbestos, toxic chemicals, child 
safety, food safety, climate change, drinking water, and more at 
https://www.healthvermont.gov/environment.  

• The WIC nutrition program continues to provide primarily remote access to services 
with phone appointments. In 2021, an average of approximately 11,300 infants, 
children, and pregnant, postpartum, and breastfeeding people were served by WIC in 
Vermont each month. 

• As of November 23, 2021, 193,000 flu vaccine doses have been administered. 
Protecting people from influenza continues to be particularly important as the flu may 
complicate recovery from COVID-19.  
 

Thank you to everyone involved in supporting these efforts. We look forward to what 2022 
brings, to seeing you in the community, and encourage you to stay in touch with us.  
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Georgia FY21 Annual Report
Who We Are
GMT is the public transportation provider for the northwest and central regions of Vermont, offering a variety of services
to the communities in which we serve.  GMT is proud to offer traditional public transportation services like commuter,
deviated fixed routes and demand response shuttles, while providing individualized services such as shopping and health
care shuttles, Medicaid, Elderly and Disabled services to both urban and rural communities.

Our Services
Individual Special Service Transportation
GMT provides essential medical and non-medical transportation service to those who qualify for Medicaid, Elderly and
Disabled, non-Medicaid medical, human service and/or critical care funds.  We offer individual coordinated services for
those who qualify and who are in need of scheduled rides through GMT volunteer drivers, special shuttle service or
general public routes.

▪ Medical treatment ▪ Prescription and Shopping
▪ Meal site programs ▪ Social and Daily services
▪ VT Association of the Blind ▪ BAART
▪ Reach Up ▪ Washington County Mental Health
▪ Central VT Substance Abuse ▪ Vocational Rehabilitation

In FY21, 226 residents of Georgia were provided special transportation rides.

General Public Transportation
For the Franklin/Grand Isle region, GMT offers traditional public transportation services through:

● St. Albans Downtown Shuttle ● St. Albans LINK Express
● Alburgh/Georgia Commuter
● Price Chopper Shopping Shuttle

● Richford/St. Albans Commuter

These services offer affordable and accessible transportation options, while directly supporting regional economic
development and environmental stewardship: For the Town of Georgia, GMT offers direct service through the
Alburgh/Georgia Shuttle and St. Albans LINK Express.

Alburgh/Georgia Commuter
The Alburgh/Georgia Commuter offers weekday shuttle service between Alburgh and Georgia with key stops at
Arrowhead Industrial Park and Georgia Regional Dairy Industrial Park, as well as service to Georgia Elementary School.
This route is able to deviate off route up to ¼ mile for extra accessibility. FY21 Ridership: 4,022

St. Albans LINK Express
The St. Albans LINK Express offers weekday service during peak commute hours from St. Albans to key locations in
Chittenden County.  For commuters traveling from Georgia, service is available at the Georgia Park and Ride each
weekday during peak commute hours. The LINK also offers connecting service to CCTA’s transit system offering extensive
access to employment, education, shopping and medical locations. FY21 Ridership: 6,030

101 Queen City Park Road, Burlington, VT 05401 | T: 802-864-2282 F: 802-864-5564
6088 VT Route 12, Berlin, VT 05602 | T: 802-223-7287 F: 802-223-6236

375 Lake Road, Suite 5, St. Albans, VT 05478 | T: 802-527-2181 F: 802-527-5302
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Thank You
Thank you to Georgia taxpayers and officials for your continued financial support of GMT’s public transportation service
and for your commitment to efficient transportation solutions.

Information

Please feel free to contact Jamie Smith, Director of Planning and Marketing with questions or to request additional
information on GMT services at 802-540-1098 or jamie@RideGMT.com

101 Queen City Park Road, Burlington, VT 05401 | T: 802-864-2282 F: 802-864-5564
6088 VT Route 12, Berlin, VT 05602 | T: 802-223-7287 F: 802-223-6236

375 Lake Road, Suite 5, St. Albans, VT 05478 | T: 802-527-2181 F: 802-527-5302
72



Name Parents Date

Emily Elizabeth Torres Courtney Holden & Steven Torres 01/14/21

Safford Bishop Lawrence Allison Lawrence & Peter Lawrence Jr 01/24/21

Joseph Parrish Bellevue Rebecca Martell & Robert Bellevue 01/26/21

Penelope Starr Sacklow Autumn & Nathan Sacklow 01/30/21

Maya Nora DiBona Sarah Mary & Matthew David DiBona 02/03/21

Carter Suzanne Mahl Kelly & James Mahl 02/10/21

Bradley Michael Dusablon Hannah & Timothy Dusablon 02/11/21

Lucy Elizabeth Boomer Christine & Joseph Boomer II 02/17/21

Ethan Douglas Driver Karah Ann & Samuel Driver 03/29/21

Theodore Jensen Eddy Caroline & Stephen Eddy 03/30/21

Griffin Matthew Gilmond Nicole & Mark Gilmond 04/29/21

Tyler Scott Rochefort Alyson & Steven Rochefort 05/03/21

Dean Ellis Wilson Tyler & Sanford Wilson 05/06/21

Owen Bradley Forbes Kelly & Cote Forbes 05/07/21

Laney James O'Brien Sophie & Dillon O'Brien 05/09/21

Charlotte Louise Owen Audrey & Jesse Owen 05/22/21

Sophia Steele Riley Alizabeth & Josua Riley 05/28/21

Gabrielle Marie Thouin Celine & Jean-Charles Thouin 06/07/21

Lucille Gemma Wetmore Mari Ann & Christopher Reed Wetmore 06/16/21

Penelope Bromley Keller Valerie & Jeffrey Keller 07/06/21

Connor Charles Ingram Chelsea & Martin Ingram Jr. 07/23/21

Ava Marie Bigelow Ashley & Kyle Bigelow 07/30/21

Ruthy Estella Joyce Stromme Holly & Eric Stromme 08/08/21

Maverick Gregory Johnson Kattie & Jonathan Johnson 08/09/21

Jackson David White Nir Gurung & Andrew White 08/11/21

Avery William Bird Brianna & Jonathan Bird 08/30/21

Ezra Charles Bird Brianna & Jonathan Bird 08/30/21

Bryce O'Brien Anderson Nikki & Kyle Anderson 09/15/21

Amina Jean Turner Aida Bolic & Mark Turner 09/20/21
Aurora Rose Distlehurst Ashley Montes & Kevin Distelhurst 09/21/21

Ryan Davis Cotte Danielle & David Cotte 10/05/21

Layla Ann Blackmore Danielle & Andrew Blackmore 10/23/21

Eve Rose Genau Anna & Craig Genau 12/16/22

Dyer Michael Bevilacqua Lindsey Ladd & Gunner Bevilacqua 12/17/21

Silas Gregoey Hurwitch Kara & David Hurwitch 12/19/21

Lila Mae Woodward Brianna & Nicholas Woodward 12/23/21

Town of Georgia, Vermont

Vital Records
2021 Births
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Date Applicant A Applicant B

03/08/21 Stephen Gregory Eddy Caroline Elizabeth Downing

04/02/21 Joseph Victor Dunchus, Jr. Catherine Renee Roseline Pilon

05/01/21 Kristi Lynn Young Justin Mark Irish

07/06/21 Devon Lee Thomas Chelsea Irene Fleury

08/02/21 Richard Charles Tanner Samantha Marie Dickinson

08/06/21 Courtney E. Holden Steven T. Torres

08/16/21 Carly Elizabeth Schmidt Samuel Benjamin Pollock

08/28/21 Sarah Elizabeth Ann Buzzell Benjamin John Curran

09/16/21 Lisa Marie Ritter Daniel Patrick Leonard

09/21/21 Sarah Doreen LaFlam Robert Adam Lloyde Longe

09/26/21 Zachary Eric Robinson Meagan Anne Driscoll

09/26/21 Heather Ann Veino Daniel Robert Jenkins

10/02/21 Tyler Douglas Waite Brooke Shania Tully

10/23/21 Bruce S. Cullen Katie E. Bonk

11/27/21 George Batchelder Lorrene M. Bushey

Town of Georgia, Vermont

Vital Records

2021 Marriages
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Charelene Vivian Stech 

Robin Boyce Jarvis 

Lee Herbon Blair 

Bruce Edward Montgomery 

Meredith Pauline Clemons 

Mary Ellen Trayah 

Marvin Wayne Tuttle 

Marie L. Bushey 

Christopher P. Gamache 

Marie Isabell Bell 

Edwin Ora Brehaut 

Roger Lee Patriquin 

Lawrence A. Newell 

Theodore Stewart Burnell 

Verna Irene Martelle 

James Farley Martin 

Carol Ann Sweet 

Jeffrey John Broe 

Scott A. Campbell 

Christopher Wade Benware 

Ann Marie Ives 

Tom Edward Williams 

Leslie C. Lashway 

Ronald E. McGee 

Donald Tibbitts Jackson 

Edward Thomas Shamy, Jr. 

Ruby Rae Burnor 

Maurice Lee Fitzgerald, Sr. 

Sherry L. Gardner 

01/09/21 

01/10/21 

01/10/21 

01/22/21 

01/26/21 

02/03/21 

02/06/21 

02/11/21 

02/12/21 

02/14/21 

02/18/21 

04/21/21 

05/18/21 

05/26/21 

06/19/21 

06/23/21 

06/27/21 

08/16/21 

08/24/21 

09/01/21 

09/12/21 

09/24/21 

09/26/21 

10/05/21 

10/29/21 

11/27/21 

12/11/21 

12/18/21 

12/21/21 
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Town of Georgia, Vermont 
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February 16, 2022

Dear Georgia Residents,

For the past decade or more we here at REPRO have worked diligently with Amber
Baker to help produce your Annual Report. As with everything, comes room for error. In
our printing of this year’s reports, a computer glitch caused the last several pages of the
school reports to not print.

We have printed this supplement of all the school reports at no cost to the taxpayers.
We look forward to working with Amber and the Town of Georgia for the next decade
and wish all of you a safe and prosperous 2022!

Sincerely,

Mary Dearborn
General Manager
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